IN—Y T w4

3_7200 B PARTS BOOK

FREIAMLIFFSAT7EBARIYIOY
SINGLE NEEDLE DIRECT DRIVE STRAIGHT LOCK STITCHER WITH

THREAD TRIMMER

brother.

= OEMIFERIEL Parts Navigation TIE V=12 FEF, http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



BXIRDRT

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

. S-7200B-

3RV + WiEg
E 4: ATV + FEE + SR

0: EHaims 1 7
B EIRSA547

5 R RS144947

S: &Y - #EMA
3. HEYIHA

5. E¥H



Description of model plate

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

- S-7200B-

3: Thread Trimmer + Quick Reverse
4:

: Thread Trimmer + Quick Reverse + Thread Wiper

0: Minimum lubrication type
3: Semi dry type

5: Complete dry type

S: Light-weight Materials & Difficult-to-sew Materials
3: Medium-weight materials

5: Heavy-weight materials



N—Y Ty ZFIAIZERLT

. COXKIE, 2006 F04A DT —REDVWTEREINTZLDTY,

2. WRERIEFELBLICHKEEESNDGEEAHYFET
3. MBI THIET SEAIE. IR TRLTHYET,

=

YN 227N < U, 1
SR L= 3
(O - 7
D. EYBEMR e 11
2l b = 17
S Ty R 19
G DVERER e 21
H. $GHEBBER s 23
R S L1 - = O 27
Ko SRR oo 29
Lo REIYBRR e 31
M. RIBDBIR e 35
N. SRFAUMBER e 37
Pl. avkA—ILRY IR, T—H2BERF e 39
P2. AV bA— LRV RER oo 4
P3. AU bA— LRV R oo 43
P4. avka— )Ly XE &k
(A TLAVEBER) oo 45
Q. BRARAYFBER e 47
R BFEERAYTFBER oo 49
S. BEMBR e 51
T. B LTy
(FTLAVEBER) oo 53
ZAFBERBER e, 55
Spl. EHERANEE—ER (BERM) e 59
Sp2. BB —ER (FAIAR) e 60

Sp3.

Sp4.

Spb.

Gal.

Ga2.

Ga3.

Ga4.

Gabd.

Gab.

Gal7.

Ga8.

Ga9.

(=
Wa. =/:

TSR —ER (FEFAD e
TR m—ER EH—MRED ...

TR —E
(0L R b 2t ) )

b.

G&-

/7.

G&-

.

“/ Bnn
FIEMIA : 3B e
/ Bnn

FIEMA : 3R e

“/nﬂnn %

X/ )22 R 4 )

/7=‘_

csqn O Ee
THlm—&

(BERM-FRMA - AE)

/7.

G&-

/7:

G&-
e
G&-

b.

G&-

.

/ Bnn

FIEMA : 4R e

“/nﬂnn %

FIEMA : 4R e

csqn O Ee
THlm—&

FIEMA : 4 e

/ Bnn

FIEMIA : 4R e

“/nﬂnn %

(X122 Y 4 )



Notes for using this parts book

1 This book was prepared based on information available in April 2006.

2 Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3 Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

Sp2. Different parts list (For USA) ................ 60

CONTENTS
A. Machine body .........ccccoovviiiiiiii 1 Sp3. Different parts list (For China) ....................
B. Needle bar and Sp4. Different parts list
thread take-up mechanism .................... 3 (For General eXport) .........ccccoeeeuvuvurennnnnnnnnns
C. Presser foot mechanism ....................... 7 SpS. Different parts list
D. Feed mechanism ................................... 11 (For Europe & Canada) .......................oo...
E. Knee lifter mechanism ........................... 17 Ga1. Gauge parts list
F. Quick reverse mechanism ..................... 19 (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW) ............
G. Rotary hook mechanism ........................ 21 Ga2. Gauge parts list
H. Lubrication ...............ccccooiiiii 23 (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW) ............
J. Threading mechanism ........................... 27 Ga3. Gauge parts list
K. Bobbin winder mechanism .................... 29 (Heavy-weight materials : 3ROW) ............c.ccco........
L. Thread trimmer mechanism ................. 31 Ga4. Gauge parts list
M. Tension release mechanism .................. 35 (Difficult-to-sew materials & Shin-gosen : 4ROW) ..
N. Thread wiper mechanism ...................... 37 Gab5. Gauge parts list
P1. Control box and motor mechanism ........ 39 (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW) ............
P2. Control box mechanism ........................ 41 Gab6. Gauge parts list
P3. Control box mechanism ......................... 43 (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW) ............
P4. Control box mechanism (Option parts) .. 45 Ga7. Gauge parts list
Q. Knee switch mechanism ....................... 47 (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW) ............
R. Quick reverse switch mechanism ......... 49 Ga8. Gauge parts list
S. Power supply equipment mechanism ... 51 (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW) ............
T. Presser foot lifting set mechanism Ga9. Gauge parts list
(Option parts) .........coooveeeviieieeecee, 53 (Heavy-weight materials : 4ROW) ............ccoevieurnnn,
Z. Accessories ..........coceiiiiiiiiiiieiiie. 55 Wa. Warning labels ...............ccoooooiiiii,
Sp1. Different parts list (For Japan) .............. 59 INdeX .o

67



A . £1&B81% / Machine body

<-[158S, -[153H
/ For "-[158 & -[]53" >

N

S-7200B-050



A. E{KBE{% / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1106001 11FVIF1IR STANDR
2 SA1107001 2|FVOFaIL STAND L
3 SA4259001 1|E-2Hh/\- MOTOR COVER
4 062501216 3|F~Ra5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12
5 SA1105001 P EE: SIDE PLATE
6 062501216 7|7F~R2a5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12
7 104450101 2|3 Lt8 RUBBER CAP, 8
8 104450101 1|3 Lt8 RUBBER CAP, 8
9 S32263001 1|3 Lt>85 RUBBER CAP, 8.5
10 104450101 1|3 Lt28 RUBBER CAP, 8
11 104449001 2|3 Lt155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
12 117936001 1|3 Lt294 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
13 S09621151 PEEXE RULER PLATE
14 062400616 1[F~34X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
15 SA2170001 1|FVIF1IRF STAND RF
<-[05S, -O053H> <For"-[15S & -[153">
16 S45050001 1|RP<-4 MARK, RP
<B&xm> <For Japan only>
17 SA2040001 1RV FAIA4. T4 LABEL, CAUTION JPN/ENG
<B& MmN > <Except for Japan>
17 SA2041001 1RV FAIDAFAOTA LABEL, CAUTION CHN/ENG
S-7200B-050




B . §#F - K¥EBA{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

&5

%

=
I@
[N
|c»

47—8
53 33—
gﬁ ) 2
50 ] I ©~_33
{i\
al 48 %

(@2 ]
B
mb

S-7200B-101



B. #t#% - X#LREH{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

REF.NO| CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA7209101 1920949 UPPER SHAFT ASSY
2 S23651001 3|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 S$25235001 1 AR08 SCREW M8
4 S25236001 1|7 FES6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
5 SA1120001 1A= FIEI)Y BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL
6 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
<-0O003F> <For"-0003">
7 SA7212101 17\)RILhYDH2 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD UNIT
8 SA7625001 1\N)RDIS29 NEEDLE BAR CRANK
9 140004001 12 ART3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
10 SA2422001 1|2 ART357L SCREW, SM3.57L
11 012400436 2|7 FES4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
12 SA2161001 1| A= WASHER
13 048060342 1|FATJEG RETAINING RING E6
<-0O005F> <For"-005">
14 SA7222101 1\URIL A5 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD UNIT
15 SA7626001 1N)RDOZ29 NEEDLE BAR CRANK
16 140004001 1 ART357 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
17 SA2422001 [ ART3.57L SCREW, SM3.57L
18 012400436 2|7 FES4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4x4
19 SA2161001 A @ES WASHER
20 048060342 1|FATE6 RETAINING RING E6
<-0O33[@> <For"-0033">
21 SA7227101 1|7\)ARILVhoYH 53 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD UNIT
22 SA7625001 1N)RDIS29 NEEDLE BAR CRANK
23 140004001 1 ART3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
24 SA2422001 1|2 ART357L SCREW, SM3.57L
25 012400436 2|7 FES4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
26 SA2161001 1| A= WASHER
27 048060342 1|FATJEG RETAINING RING E6
28 SA7654001 12 ARTM3X5 SCREW M3X5
<-O00sA> <For"-O00S">
29 SA7234101 1/\)RILhoYH o3 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD UNIT
30 SA7627001 1N)RDIS29 NEEDLE BAR CRANK
31 140004001 1 ART3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
32 SA2422001 1|2 ART357L SCREW, SM3.57L
33 012400436 2|7 FES4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
34 SA2161001 ES WASHER
35 048060342 1|FATJEG RETAINING RING E6
36 SA7654001 12 ARTMBX5 SCREW M3X5
<-453FH> <For "-453">
37 SA7238101 1/\)ARILhoYH 53 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD UNIT
38 SA7625001 1N)RDIS29 NEEDLE BAR CRANK
39 140004001 1 ART3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X7
40 SA2422001 1|2 ART357L SCREW, SM3.57L
41 012400436 2|7 FES4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
42 SA2161001 1| A= WASHER
43 048060342 1|FATJEG RETAINING RING E6
44 SA7654001 12 ARTM3X5 SCREW M3X5
45 SA7239101 1| Rbys-EY STOPPER PIN
46 012500536 1|7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
47 012061036 2|7FEZ6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
48 102630001 1UNURDT7UFA4hoa< NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
49 *P. 49 1\ NEEDLE BAR
50 SA2194201 1[7\)7RD A% )LU NEEDLE BAR BUSH U
S-7200B-101




B . §#F - K¥EBA{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

&5

%

=
I@
[N
|c»

47—8
53 33—
gﬁ ) 2
50 ] I ©~_33
{i\
al 48 %

(@2 ]
B
mb

S-7200B-101



B. #t#% - X#LREH{% / Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<-0O0s, -O00s3fA> <For"-O00OS &-O003">

51 SA1138101 1|/\JR A% )LD NEEDLE BAR BUSH D
<-O05A> <For"-O0O5">

52 SA1139101 1|/\JRI A% )LD NEEDLE BAR BUSH D

53 012500536 1(7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

54 062500616 1[4+ ~Ra5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

55 140553102 1T7AIYFRART3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18

56 SA1140001 (IVESWEYH JOINT UNIT

57 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

58 SA2250001 1124305 7-JU TIMING PULLEY, U

59 S38712001 17502 FLANGE

60 S38713100 177> FAN

61 SA2404001 3|44 24X35DB SCREW, PAN (S WASHER) M4X35

62 151594001 NUNYRDIAToF A NEEDL BAR THREAD GUIDE

63 151267001 2|9 514.37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8

64 180018151 1NARYABHZ SLIDE PLATE ASSY

65 114561001 1NARARYAL BTG F/NR SPRING, PLATE

66 122771051 2|2 ART2.38 SCREW, SM2.38

67 SA1143001 112829493 LOWER SHAFT ASSY

68 SA1144001 11248549 LOWER SHAFT

69 SA1145001 12209 /76301ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6301ZZNR

70 048120142 1[kA7TH35C12 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C12

71 S25401100 1AA I -1L OIL SEAL

72 SA1317001 141 - OIL SEAL

73 SA1166001 11280 H0X7H2 LOWER SHAFT GEAR ASSY

74 S23651001 2|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

75 SA2251001 1124325 7-1)D TIMING PULLEY, D

76 S23651001 2|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

77 SA2378001 2|ho 48 SPACER/4.8

78 SA1150001 1RF7Y 5TV BEARING BUSH ASSY

79 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

80 SA2252001 NEEEZRIIS TIMING BELT

81 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

82 SA2254101 18T AL LOWER SHAFT BUSH

83 *P.59 AAVEL NEEDLE PLATE

84 *P.59 ESPZAY) NEEDLE

S-7200B-101




C . #z B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

(e

(

-\

\

35 34 _——

ng/ 9

S-7200B-201




C. 8 % B84% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
<-00s,-O003[A/> <For"-O00S&-0O003">

1 SA1171001 1A Y TARY PRESSER BAR
<-0O005A> <For"-O005">

1 SA1173001 1A Y TARY PRESSER BAR

2 SA7242001 1A Y ITARIAZIL PRESSER BAR BUSH

3 062500616 1|7~25X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

4 026050136 1S HRaH 455 WASHER PLAIN S 5

5 SA1174001 1A ZFIDEYRIOMI4 PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14

6 SA7607001 1A TNNRToF4 SPRING GUIDE
<-0O003A> <For"-0O003">

7 S13561101 1|AHYT/\% PRESSER BAR SPRING
<-0O005A> <For"-0O005">

7 141728001 1|AHYT/\*% PRESSER BAR SPRING
<-0O00sA> <For"-O00OS">

7 147514001 1|AHT/\*% PRESSER BAR SPRING
<BRMA SS> < For” difficult to sew materials” SS>

7 S42893001 FH I/ PRESSER BAR SPRING
<BRMA S> < For” difficult to sew materials” S>

7 SA2348001 FH I/ PRESSER BAR SPRING

8 140407001 1|HH+R WASHER
<-O003A> <For"-O00O03">

9 153037201 11479 ITH= PRESSER FOOT ASSY

10 SA2836101 1A TH= PRESSER FOOT ASSY W/F-GUARD
<-0O005A> <For"-O005">

9 145157101 1|1A9xTH= PRESSER FOOT ASSY

9 150789101 11479 ITH= PRESSER FOOT ASSY

10 SA2837101 1|79 TH= PRESSER FOOT ASSY W/F-GUARD
<-O00sA> <For"-O00O18">

9 S35777101 1|1A9xTH= PRESSER FOOT ASSY

10 SA2433101 1|AHITH= PRESSER FOOT ASSY W/F-GUARD

11 S13385001 1|2 ART3.57X10 SCREW, SM3.57-40X10

12 SA1176001 1A TT7HLI/N-92 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER ASSY

13 SA1177001 1AYTT7HT L/~ PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER

14 SA1178001 1|l 7H LY hY KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD

15 SA1179001 U ENZESDZ SHOULDER SCREW, M5

16 SA3980001 1745 L= KNEE LIFTER LEVER

17 SA1181001 1NAHY 7T LIN-DH PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER SHAFT

18 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

19 SA1182001 1MARILALRDZ TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY

20 SA1183001 1 AbILALE TENSION RELEASE PLATE

21 SA1184001 1ML AFHhI AR T-RELEASE SELECTION PLATE

22 018400532 1|7 FRILR4X5 BOLT SOCKET M4X5

23 025040232 1eSYHRF1D4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

24 SA1186001 1A ITT7HF L= 2 P-BAR LIFTER LEVER SPRING

25 S07350001 1|HH+R WASHER PLAIN

26 048050342 2|k ATJES RETAINING RING E5

27 SA1179001 U EPZESDZ SHOULDER SCREW, M5

28 SA2165001 HEMZESDL SHOULDER SCREW, M6

29 SA1190001 1745 R KNEE LIFTER BAR

30 SA1179001 N EVZESDZ SHOULDER SCREW, M5

31 S31006001 1A 745573 LIFTING LEVER

32 S39051001 1|FRHH335X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3.5X12

33 S45837001 "NAY 7T o509 PRESSER BAR LIFTER CRANK

34 SA2778201 124 H--K FINGER GUARD

35 025350132 1eSYHRaD35 WASHER PLAIN S 3.5

36 SA1175001 1FIAH YR VYEMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT

37 SA8005001 1A TARIFT X5 PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET ASSY

38 062401216 1[F~34X12 SCREW PAN M4X12

S-7200B-201




C . #z B8{% / Presser foot mechanism

(e

(

-\

\

35 34 _——

ng/ 9

S-7200B-201




C. 8 % B84% / Presser foot mechanism

REF.NO CODE RS NAME OF PARTS RM
39 SA8004001 NAHYIARITF PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET
40 SA1193001 1|7RJLR3X7.5 BOLT M3X7.5
41 SA1189101 11 FIAVEIYRT6 ADJUSTING SCREW M6
42 021060306 11327 vh6 NUT 3 M6
S-7200B-201

10



D . X B8{% / Feed mechanism

LILISH
{For"-13 & -[][J5" >

<-003, -

—_————————————

S-7200B-202

1



D. % Y B§1% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<-00s, -O0s5/A> <For"-O00O3&-00015">
1 SA7243001 1A DYARYE AV ILHZ STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY
2 SA4494001 1|2 ART4.76 SCREW SM4.76
3 108549001 11024 ORING
<-0O00sE> <For"-O0OS">
4 SA7246001 1A DYARYE AV ILHZ STITCH LENGTH DIAL ASSY
2 SA4494001 1| ART4.76 SCREW SM4.76
3 108549001 11024 ORING
5 S50098101 1ABVAFXAEY POSITIONING PIN
6 100328001 1ABVAFFAE AR NOTCH SPRING
7 SA7249101 1A2)FIAHEYFI=2 FEED REGULATOR ASSY
8 SA7250101 1A2UFIAHEYF FEED REGULATOR
9 142374100 1|FS4Tvva BUSH DRY :L=20
10 SA2849001 1FUhTFLoHY F-REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD
11 151308102 1|LvhoT4125 STUD, 12.5
12 012500536 1(7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
13 SA7635001 1WA DYFaoEvxTsH FEED REGULATOR SHAFT
14 012060536 2|7FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
15 SA1206001 1A XALN-DF REVERSE SEWING SHAFT
16 S25469100 2|FS547vsa BUSH DRY :L=12
17 025100132 1|ESHHRIID10 WASHER PLAIN S 10
18 048080342 1|k ATES RETAINING RING E8
19 SA1207001 1(ho¥ SPACER
20 062500816 2|3 ~a5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
21 SA7321001 1hTSXAL/N- REVERSE LEVER
22 062501416 1|+ ~Ra5Xx14 SCREW PAN M5X14
23 SA1209001 RS EVACTAE 3 REVERSE LEVER SPRING
24 153132000 11F-/a>Fa-J NYLON TUBE, L=13.5
25 SA1210001 1NV TOYTHE HANDLE SHAFT ARM ASSY
26 SA1211001 1NV SHYT HANDLE SHAFT ARM
27 156958021 NRAANATHYITTH FEED ROCK ARM SHAFT
28 012500536 17+ ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
29 018501636 1(7F7RILE5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
30 SA2854001 11FyhTXTHH3 FEED REGULATOR SHAFT ASSY
31 SA2850101 1NFVIhTFSo9T FEED REGULATOR SHAFT ARM
32 SA1214101 11F)hTxSH FEED REGULATOR SHAFT
33 018501436 1|7 F7RILR5X14 BOLT SOCKET M5X14
34 SA2851001 1AV UEY ECCENTRIC PIN
35 012500536 17+ ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
36 SA7252001 1FVATFDHUAZILR FEED REGULATOR SHAFT BUSH(R)
37 SA7253001 1FVAIFDIAZ)LL FEED REGULATOR SHAFT BUSH(L)
38 012060536 1|7 FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
39 SA1269001 1A AL - OIL SEAL
40 SA1217101 1|F)hTXFLohrSH= CONNECTING ROD S ASSY
41 S31899251 1|F)hTFLoHhS F-REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD S
42 SA1218001 1FVhIF2OVET FEED REGULATOR SHAFT JOINT
43 151308102 1|LvhoT4125 STUD, 12.5
44 012500536 1(7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
45 SA7323201 1FUHhTFVII32 FEED REGULATOR UNIT
46 SA7324201 1(+YhTxH= FEED REGULATOR ASSY
47 012500536 2|7 FEZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
48 SA1223001 1RANAFHYLU AV LEVEL FEED CONNECTING ROD
49 SA7254001 1Moo LINK SHAFT
50 012500536 2|7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
51 S16335001 1NRAANAF V9593 LEVEL FEED LINK ASSY
52 S16337001 NRAANAFHYITIVIH2 FEED ROCKER ARM LINK ASSY
53 156958021 NRAANATHYITTH FEED ROCK ARM SHAFT
54 SA1225001 NRANAFH) YT FEED ROCK ARM
55 048040342 1|k ATJE4 RETAINING RING E4
S-7200B-202

12




D . X B8{% / Feed mechanism

LILISH
{For"-13 & -[][J5" >

<-003, -

—_————————————

S-7200B-202

13



D. % Y B§1% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<-00s, -O0s5/A> <For"-O00O3&-00015">
56 SA1263001 NRANAADD )oY %  [ECCENTRIC WHEEL, W/SCREW
57 S25236001 2|7 FES6X1074Y A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
<-O00SsAH> <For"-O0OS">
56 SA1261001 NRAANAADD )oY F  [ECCENTRIC WHEEL, W/SCREW
57 S25236001 2|7 FES6X107Y # SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
58 S12915001 1|=-FILS o425 ROLLER BEARING, RADIAL 25 :RED
59 S25321001 1LohovAH3T HOLDER
60 062350616 2|+ ~235X6 SCREW PAN M3.5X6
61 062501416 1| ~Ra5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
62 SA1226101 1|FUhTSHL FEED REGULATOR SHAFT, L
63 104449001 1|3 L2155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5
64 SA1227101 1FVhIFHHIDH FEED REGULATOR SUPPORT SHAFT
65 SA1228001 1|3 L2145 RUBBER CAP, 14.5
66 012060536 2|7 FEZ6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
67 SA1229101 17 FrART6RH SET SCREW (FT) M6X6
68 S23651001 2|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
69 SA2377001 13 Lt RUBBER CAP LABEL
70 S34352101 1|3 Lt135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
71 SA1230001 NRAANAFHISH Y2 FEED ROCK SHAFT ASSY
72 SA1231001 NRAANAAH) Y FEED ROCK SHAFT
73 SA2162001 17Uk FELT
74 SA7255001 1AV I AZILR FEED SHAFT BUSH(R)
75 SA1237001 1AAIL-1L OIL SEAL
76 SA1233101 1AV AZILL FEED SHAFT BUSH L
77 012060536 1(7FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
78 156243021 NADIVCHRSAMN) VG THRUST RING
79 048150142 1|[kAT2H37C15 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C15
80 SA1234001 11eYrh3-93 SET SCREW COLLAR
81 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
82 014300432 1|7 F4HHR33x4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3X4
83 SA1238401 1WAV F A= FEED BAR ASSY
84 SA1239201 1\AH5F A FEED BAR
85 SA7330001 NRAANAFHO)E AT FEED ROCK BRACKET ARM
86 158722001 1|FH 4.2 WASHER PLAIN 4.2
87 SA1242001 1|7 B AYRIEXT SET SCREW 5X7
88 SA7257001 2|2 ARTEX12 SCREW 5X12
<-O03A> <For"-O0O3">
89 S02742001 1|42\ FEED DOG
90 SA2345001 1A FEED DOG
<-0O058> <For"-O00O5">
89 S02743001 1A FEED DOG
90 150793001 142N FEED DOG
<-O00SsAH> <For"-O0OS">
91 S02748001 1|A441)/3AB FEED DOG, AB
92 SA2346001 1A FEED DOG
S-7200B-202

14




D . X B8{% / Feed mechanism

LILISH
{For"-13 & -[][J5" >

<-003, -

—_————————————

S-7200B-202

15



D. % Y B§1% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
<-003@> <For"-O0003">
93 SA1245101 11295 A3 F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
94 SA1247001 QPP UNESHVES ECCENTRIC WHEEL, W/SCREW
95 S25236001 2|7 FEZ6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
96 S25339201 1"NAIIVEFADTAY T FEED BAR ARM PRESSER
97 062300616 2|7 ~23X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
<-0O00sA> <For"-O00OS8">
98 SA1253101 11oA95 Ao H3 F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
99 SA1254001 QPP UNESHVES ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW
95 S25236001 2|7 FEZ6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
96 S25339201 1"NAIIVFADTAY T FEED BAR ARM PRESSER
97 062300616 2|7 ~13X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
<-0O005A> <For"-O005">
100 SA1250101 11295 A3 F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
101 SA1251001 QPP UVESHVES ECCENTRIC WHEEL W/SCREW
95 S25236001 2|7 FEZ6X107RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X10
96 S25339201 1"NAIIVEFADTAY T FEED BAR ARM PRESSER
97 062300616 2|7 ~23X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
102 100080004 2|2 A3.18 SCREW, SM3.18-44X6.5
103 SA2401001 PEYLw WD WA LIFTING FEED SHAFT UNINT
104 SA1242001 1| 7R ADRI5EXT SET SCREW 5X7
105 014300432 17+ HoHR=3x4 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M3x4
106 S47508101 11754 )LayoL/- DIAL LOCK LEVER
107 S39830101 1|5 A4vIayoL/N-/\% SPRING
108 SA7422001 11avoL/N-EY ROCK LEVER PIN
109 SA2347001 1|/ JLF5X16 BOLT M5X16
110 021500316 13 a+vhk5 NUT 3 M5
111 SA2295201 VA S lavbatr SPRING HOOK ARM ASSY
112 S23651001 2|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
113 S25427101 HEPZESZ! SHOULDER SCREW, M4
114 SA3152001 1lEX /AR SPRING ASSY
115 SA2294101 1|EF /R SPRING
116 SA3114001 1|IEZILFa-T VINYL TUBE
117 SA2293101 ANV e SPRING SET PLATE
118 062500816 2|7 ~15X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
119 048100142 1|FAT 2493 C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
S-7200B-202

16




E . B _E(FBI{% / Knee lifter mechanism

— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

S-7200B-203

17



E. R EIFB81% / Knee lifter mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S35821021 1l 7TH3 KNEE LIFTER ASSY

2 146039021 1eF7TYET KNEE LIFTER BRACKET

3 100463021 1(4Hh5HRILET.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

4 S$35820021 1[{7RJL+5.95X20 BOLT, SM5.95X20

5 104619022 1eFT75E2To9 KNEE LIFTER BAR

6 S34756021 1e¥ 7T KNEE LIFTER PLATE

7 114967021 1|7 TRV KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
8 110087021 1| JLE5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

9 S31885001 1|7 TH/\- KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER
S-7200B-203

18



F . 3%#5R8{% / Quick reverse mechanism

S-7200B-205
19



F. 1% $%R81% / Quick reverse mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY EES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1399201 NFEXYITUIL/IARDI32 QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
2 154729001 11T PLUNGER

3 154730001 1|k ATJETS RETAINING RING E15

4 154731000 1T LARY/IN- RUBBER STOPPER

5 SA1258001 1L /ARF A SOLENOID BASE

6 062500816 3|+ ~05X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

7 062061016 2|F~R36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

8 SA2852001 1YL /ARL/AN- SOLENOID LEVER

9 SA2844101 1|VL/ARLIN-29 SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT

10 SA2848001 1 Yhh3-U3 SET COLLAR ASSY

11 012500536 2|7 EZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
12 SA2992001 1|LorvEY PIN

13 153138001 ARZES WASHER, PLAIN 6.5

14 048060142 1|k AT S9377C6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
15 SA2286001 113 LYy RUBBER CUSHION

16 012060536 173 ES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
17 012500536 1|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
S-7200B-205

20



G . /£ B% / Rotary hook mechanism

<-[15[JA/For"-[15[1" >

<-0O0O5A [ For "-[J[J5" > " WIS
| For Supply parts "

@D zgm@ﬁ

_—-" 7 |
I//// 6 8 /i
o~ ;/ 3
/__53_2f_2—6*\“ I — o

\

===

==

20 51— 8

\

16 17 18

S-7200B-301
21



G. M ERE{% / Rotary hook mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<-00s, -00s8, -O00OsA> (<For"-000S,-0O003 & -O105">
1 SA7261101 1|1h<ooH= ROTARY HOOK SHAFT ASSY
2 SA7262001 1|1h<sy ROTARY HOOK SHAFT
3 SA7148001 NAANWTF 24822 SCREW CAP W/HOLE M5-0.8
4 SA7525001 17Uk FELT
5 SA7263301 1R TAZWA T2 PUMP BUSH UNIT
6 SA7879001 1R TARILHZ PUMP BUSH ASSY
7 SA7693001 1A AL - OIL SEAL
8 081025870 1|01 %4'S25 ORING $25
9 SA7320001 1AAIL - OIL SEAL
<-0O50A> <For "-0O50">
10 SA1273001 1|1h<sy ROTARY HOOK SHAFT
11 SA7266001 1AIAZILYD DS ROTARY HOOK UNIT
12 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
13 SA7554001 1RF7YLGTTYays BEARING BUSH ASSY
14 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 SA1284001 141 OIL SEAL
16 SA1285001 1AITIXN AR ROTARY HOOK SHAFT GEAR BUSH
17 012060536 1(7FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
18 SA1286001 1W< oOXT7H3 ROTARY HOOK SHAFT GEAR ASSY
19 S23651001 2|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
<-0O0s,-O00s3A> <For "-0O0s, -0O003" >
20 S02602001 1|9FHh<rA HOOK STOPPER
<-0O05A> <For"-[105">
20 159324001 1|9FHh<rA HOOK STOPPER
21 062401216 1| ~_34Xx12 SCREW PAN M4X12
22 S03245001 1|/REV -5 BOBBIN CASE ASSY
23 183388001 1|AREU-ZAFIAI TR TENSION SPRING
24 183389001 1FIADNRFIADRYRD ADJUSTING SCREW
25 183390001 1FAYSNRIARD SET SCREW
26 S03246001 NI TURID IR ANTI-SPIN SPRING
<-0O0s,-O003A> <For"-O00OS &-O03">
27 146290001 1|7/RE> BOBBIN
<-0O05A8> <For"-O00O5">
28 117132001 1|7/RE> BOBBIN
"SRR "For supply parts "
<-0Oss, -O53H> <For"-05S, -053">
29 SA2875001 SA2876)F A< /\aY= I-ROTARY HOOK , W/BOX SA2876
30 *P. 59 1|h</\as3 ROTARY HOOK ASSY W/BOX
S-7200B-301

22




H . #5:H:E:8B84% / Lubrication

<-[I[I5H <-[1501A

[ For"[][]5" > [For"-[15[1" >
= - 30
12—ﬁ . J\

Q
— 50— 40

IFor™1001 | L
&-030"> *

|

| —— — — — — — — | — — — — — —

N——_—

S-7200B-350
23



H. #&;M:8 8 B8{% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM
<-O0oO0A> <For"-JOO">

1 SA1292001 1D rRILE -9 WICK HOLDER ASSY

2 SA2343001 1MIEZILF-TH= OIL TUBU ASSY

3 SA1304001 1|lEZ)LFa-T VINYL TUBE

4 SA1305001 1|73 WICK

5 S25382001 1|AAILDF OIL FEEDING PIPE

6 062500616 17+ ~35X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

7 081004070 110> P4 O RING P4

8 S38769000 17T )Lk FELT

9 145737001 1|7TI)LbAH T FELT SUPPORT

10 081004070 110> TP4 ORING P4
<-00s,-O003A> <For"-O00Os &-0O00O3">

11 S04630000 AV LAY NEEDLE BAR CORK
<-0OosH> <For "-0005">

12 111863001 AV LAY NEEDLE BAR CORK
<-0O0o0O0A> <For"-0J00O0">

13 SA1295001 1|3-FAHxT2 CORD HOLDER, T2

14 062500816 1[F~35X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
<-0Oo0O, -O030A> <For"-0000O &-0O030O0">

15 144875001 1750 ov- PLUNGER

16 SA7636001 G PPEESVE PUMP CAP SCREW ASSY

17 S25380401 1R TIRRD CAP SCREW, PUMP

18 S52764001 1T oF-/\x% SPRING, COMPRESSION

19 104821001 1|3 Lt105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

20 SA7265101 1AM FIADEYRD ADJUSTING SCREW

21 081004870 110> 4's4 ORING $4

22 S25382001 2|1FAMIVOF OIL FEEDING PIPE

23 SA7345101 1NAAIEATIDH2 OIL TANK UNIT

24 SA3158101 1NAAIE 992 OIL TANK ASSY

25 S25382001 2[4 F OIL FEEDING PIPE

26 S51815001 1|A1ILIF8.6 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

27 SA1300001 1|IEZILFa-T VINYL TUBE

28 SA7269001 2lE=ZFa-o0 VINYL TUBE

29 SA1303001 1|2 ART8 SCREW M8

30 081008070 110> 45P8 ORING P8

31 104450101 1|3 LtE8 RUBBER CAP, 8

32 0A4501206 2[+FRH535X12DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X12

33 SA1306001 1|1 7TE099=2 SUB TANK ASSY

34 SA1307001 119748209 SUB TANK

35 S51815001 1|4 4ILYF8.6 OIL FEEDING PIPE, 8.6

36 081022870 110> 4's22 ORING S22

37 S47487001 1"NAAMNET-DH+x FLOAT

38 SA1309001 1A AIT-2 OIL GAGE

39 S47509001 1237 4<R OIL GAUGE WINDOW
<-0O50A> <For"-00500">

40 SA2779001 1237 4<R OIL GAUGE WINDOW

41 SA4552001 1|RNyRYaz4ym 9= BED BOTTOM COVER UNIT

42 S51272100 V=4S OIL WINDOW, B-COVER

43 081015870 1|01 4'sS15 ORING S15

44 SA1313101 1|17%F24 WINDOW COVER

45 062500616 4|4 ~205X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

46 SA1303001 1| A8 SCREW M8

47 081008070 110> 45P8 ORING P8

48 062400616 3|F~104X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

49 025040332 |lESHHRT A4 WASHER PLAIN L 4

50 SA1314001 1|Vazqa.3vx%> BOTTOM COVER PACKING

51 062501216 9|7F~Ra5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

52 SA1316001 1|a-FAH 442 CORD HOLDER PLATE

53 062500616 1|7 ~235X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

S-7200B-350

24




H . #5:H:E:8B84% / Lubrication

<-[I[I5H <-[1501A

[ For"[][]5" > [For"-[15[1" >
= - 30
12—ﬁ . J\

Q
—0—40

IFor™1001 | L
&-030"> *

|

| —— — — — — — — | — — — — — —

N——_—

S-7200B-350
25



H. #5:8;8;888% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE QTY oES NAME OF PARTS RM
<-0Oo0O, -O30A> <For"-0000 &-O030O0">

54 081029870 11012 %7'S29 ORING 829

55 SA1321401 1A AN D= OIL PAN

56 SA1322301 1NA ALY OIL PAN

57 149578000 4130297y BUSH

58 SA1323001 1NeHFTF77IaavoL KNEE LIFTER SHAFT L

59 SA1324001 1NeY¥TF773IaTIR KNEE LIFTER SHAFT R

60 SA1325001 1\e¥7457 KNEE LIFTER

61 SA1326101 1|E¥ 7R KNEE LIFTER, R

62 S$25344001 2|7RILk6 BOLT M6

63 S25475101 2|k ART6 SET SCREW, M6X19

64 021060306 2|32 vhk6 NUT 3 M6

65 SA3508001 (| = D VAT S TWIST SPRING

66 146293001 2[FATJET0 RETAINING RING, E10

67 SA1327101 N\eF 7L ryny KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD

68 SA1179001 2|85 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

S-7200B-350

26




J . i@ L Ef% / Threading mechanism

S-7200B-401

27



J. %18 LE31% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<-0O00sE> <For"-O0OS">

1 SA2351101 1FTLTFoiavysAa PRE-TENSION ASSY A

2 SA2362001 Nt THREAD GUIDE

3 S45563001 1NANToFAFAIIERD THREAD GUIDE TENSION STUD

4 SA2363001 11FLFoiavsd4 PRE-TENSION BASE

5 144504001 2M T F14H5 THREAD GUIDE DISC

6 SA2356101 11FLTFoiavsrA PRE-TENSION SPRING A

7 SA6167001 1A bFavsrvybk THREAD TENSION NUT
<-00s, -O0s5/A> <For"-O00O3&-00015">

1 SA2352101 11FLFro3vysB PRE-TENSION ASSY B

2 SA2362001 1WA T7oF4 THREAD GUIDE

3 S45563001 1NANToFAFAIIERD THREAD GUIDE TENSION STUD

4 SA2363001 11FLFoiavsd4 PRE-TENSION BASE

5 144504001 21M 7o F14H5 THREAD GUIDE DISC

8 SA2358101 11FLToo3v/\%B PRE-TENSION SPRING B

7 SA6167001 1A bFaHvsrvybk THREAD TENSION NUT

9 012500536 17+ ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

10 SA1359001 1A ETFHRS SPOOL PIN

11 S01419000 1ARLILAEY TENSION RELEASE PIN

12 SA1229101 17 FrART6RHY SET SCREW (FT) M6X6

13 SA1343001 1A hILARY TENSION RELEASE STUD

14 SA2417001 A ITRIT XA ToFA THREAD GUIDE, P-BAR BRACKET

15 062400816 1+ ~R24x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

16 SA1345001 1 7-LAb72F4R ARM THREAD GUIDE, R

17 060500616 1,1 K5X6 SCREW BIND M5X6

18 SA1342001 1| FoEVHN- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

19 062500616 1[4+ ~Ra5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

20 SA1961101 1A A52H93 FACE PLATE ASSY

21 SA1291001 R CIAVESY, FACE PLATE PACKING

22 104449001 2|3 Lt155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

23 SA7271001 NAVABRANT oA FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE

24 060350616 1|73 K35X6 SCREW BIND M3.5X6

25 062501816 3|+ ~a5X18 SCREW, PAN M5X18

26 SA7272101 1 NYRGAZILDA T o+ A THREAD GUIDE, D
<-0O003[f > <For"-O0O3">

27 SA7273001 1NAFIADIRIT A= THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY

28 S02620201 AEGUIAS THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

29 SA7275001 1A FIH AR TENSION SPRING
<-O0sAH> <For"-O0OS">

27 S55656301 1A FIAHORHYE (53 THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY

28 100399201 EGUNAES THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

29 115188101 11oaAbFA IR TENSION SPRING
<-0O058> <For"-O00O5">

27 S55655201 1NAFIADIRIT A= THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY

28 S02620201 EGUIAS THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

29 S04632101 1A FIH R TENSION SPRING

30 S40938001 1NAFIADLRDEA THREAD TENSION BRACKET

31 116922001 1A FIADTRS TENSION STUD

32 100402004 1|k ART357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

33 145446001 2|4k FIAYIHS DISC, TENSION

34 159805001 1NAFIADYSFHHT TENSION DISC PRESSER

35 S12441001 1FAGUNRHI R WASHER

36 S31032001 1A FIDSF YR TENSION NUT

37 114294001 11024 O-RING

S-7200B-401

28




K. %#E8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

4 N\
g S |
T —e |
I 16 | I
I 0\\ 4 I
| 14— |
| 15— | Jg 25
I 17 I
| )
I S b I
| < .
L ae |
I 24_0 @\'§ I
I 15 21 g\- I{I@/,/ﬁ | 2
S ay 8 |
I
| 12@ : - @ :
I: | 23—MI 7 9 I
| | I’ I T |
II 11—@ | ' _/
B - L
I -I— /—’/ /
I 10 //// » - (e
I //// / @\\
/,’;elb\} \c’;” —‘/
/ \i\
o /
o
(O

jS_I
| g 32 |
: =33 :
| @_31 I
| @©—30 |
| &S I
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I

30

26

29

S-7200B-402




K. %2%5{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1971101 1A= F21=Vh BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

2 048040342 1|FATJE4 RETAINING RING E4

3 SA1975001 1NARXDI945 92 B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSY
4 SA1978001 B & D2 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

5 081009070 110> 45P9 ORING P9

6 025060136 1|ESHH R 36 WASHER PLAIN S 6

7 SA1980001 HELEE=721r4 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL

8 012500536 2|7 FEZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 S25789000 1|3 L7729 RUBBER RING, 29

10 SA1981101 1|REVAHTHLYS BOBBIN PRESSER CAM ASSY
11 SA1982101 1[/RE A YT HL BOBBIN PRESSER CAM

12 SA1983001 1A= FDTTH BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT
13 012500536 1(7FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
14 048040342 1|k ATJE4 RETAINING RING E4

15 025060136 2|ESHHARI 36 WASHER PLAIN S 6

16 SA1984001 1|REVAHTHT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

17 062401216 1|+ ~R2a4x12 SCREW PAN M4X12

18 SA1985001 1|/REVAHT BOBBIN PRESSER

19 S23418002 1| AR T4X5 SCREW M4X5

20 SA1988001 1[/RE>H 4 BOBBIN SUPPORT

21 SA1989001 1A FL/N- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

22 SA1990101 1|ERV /AR SPRING

23 SA1991001 BRSPS BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING
24 SA2190001 1/0')>%'SS5 ORING, SS5

25 SA1992101 M FaATFARY BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW
26 SA1359001 1A 2T SPOOL PIN

27 SA1360101 1| AR KNIFE

28 062500616 1[4+ ~Ra5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

29 SA1994101 1A= FFIAHIH2 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
30 145446002 2|4+ FIAHHS DISC, TENSION

31 100401022 1A FIH R TENSION SPRING

32 S31032001 1A +FIAHoF Yk TENSION NUT

33 S12441001 1[FAHoNnwHIHFH R WASHER

34 012500536 17+ ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
S-7200B-402

30




L. %tV B§{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

"X T a EE

/ OPTION PARTS " L .
& >
' " el
NS s % %”5 - ©

R
/
24 I (® e Q@
gﬁ/ i g®1@LJ/>® /%/—i/@ im 2% 25

LA Vi 41 40 39
______ T 2 %

31

S-7200B-403




L. %2t0 Y R§{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA7552001 1A+FUAHL THREAD TRIMMER CAM

2 154567000 2|ho¥H53 SPACER, 5.3

3 014771032 2|7+ 41HR=635-40X10 SET SCREW SOCKET SM6.35-40X10
4 S02637001 (=5 AN FIXED KNIFE

5 102843004 1547357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

6 S02643001 1[4/ bHF LOWER THREAD FINGER

7 026040236 1|ESHHRIHF4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

8 062400616 1[4+ ~R24x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

9 SA7282101 1ARFURILE D2 THREAD TRIMMER HOLDER ASSY
10 SA7283001 1A LF) RIS HOLDER, M-KNIFE

11 S25426101 114 hy THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD
12 SA7577001 2|/ N1 EM4X103- )L SCREW BIND M4X10 SEAL

13 SA5329001 2|h5- COLLAR

14 100645003 2| A+ WASHER

15 021400306 13> 2+ vk4 NUT 3 M4

16 SA7284101 1A RFL/N- THREAD TRIMMER LEVER

17 SA7285001 1[L/3-R YR LEVER STOPPER

18 SA7341101 1A XY RYIS-14 THREAD TRIMMER STOPPER BASE
19 062400616 1|+ ~4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

20 S02645001 14K\ MOVABLE KNIFE

21 148537101 2|51 4.37 SCREW, FLAT (W/SOCKET) SM4.37
22 062501416 1[4+ ~Ra5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14

23 SA7287001 1A X URILTASTA(4 KNIFE HOLDER PRESSER PLATE
24 004301016 3|+4#52a3x10 SCREW FLAT M3X10

25 S02647021 11242824 FORKED SHAFT

26 S02648001 1|h5- COLLAR

27 154581001 122U A3)L FORKED SHAFT BUSH

28 012060536 17+ ES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
29 SA1362101 1A FYALLIN-YHHS THREAD TRIMMER LEVER UNIT

30 SA1363001 1A FALLIN-HZ THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ASSY

31 SA2258001 I =1=D2r el ROLLER SHAFT, C ASSY

32 105234003 1|4V h4.37 NUT SM4.37

33 S23651001 1|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

34 SA2383001 1ALLIN-/F CAM LEVER SPRING

35 154593201 1AFYALLIN-DH THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER SHAFT
36 154594000 1|h5- COLLAR

37 S25434000 %= PN RUBBER CUSHION

38 154595001 1ALLN-ERI R SPRING, EXTENSION

39 154596000 1A RFYALLN-YL T CUSHION

40 110367001 1[HH+R WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

41 048060342 1|~ ATJE6 RETAINING RING E6

42 SA1366001 1ALLIN-CHA2)L CAM LEVER SHAFT BUSH

43 012060536 1|7 FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
44 SA1391601 EGEDVIYEINH] THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID ASSY
45 SA1392001 1M )VUL/AF THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID

46 SA1393001 1IL/ARTZo DN - SOLENOID PLUNGER

47 S36893050 =PRVDE=EV RUBBER CUSHION

48 SA1367201 1AF)IL/ARE A THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID BASE
49 SA7898201 1|V /AR /N- SOLENOID LEVER

50 SA7899001 1150126 SHOULDER SCREW M6

51 SA2097101 21239t -k SILENT SHEET

52 SA7900001 1ESHFH*R WASHER PLAIN

53 021060306 13> 24 vk6 NUT 3 M6

54 SA7288001 1lLosryEY PIN

55 025040232 1|ESHHRF 194 WASHER PLAIN M 4

56 048040142 1[kADTH3a5C4 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C4

57 062400816 4|+ ~Rz4x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

58 062501216 3|FRa5X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

59 S38687000 1|3#%4%45557-14R CONNECTOR, 5557-14R

60 SA1998001 17-RE2H= GROUND WIRE ASSY

61 062500816 1|+ ~5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8

62 SA2868001 VAR 2N BAND

S-7200B-403

32




L. %tV B§{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

"X T a EE

/ OPTION PARTS " L .
& >
' " el
NS s % %”5 - ©

R
/
24 I (® e Q@
gﬁ/ i g®1@LJ/>® /%/—i/@ im 2% 25

LA Vi 41 40 39
______ T 2 %

33

S-7200B-403




L. %2t0 Y R§{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY T3 NAME OF PARTS RM
63 SA1394101 1|3-K#44xUs CORD HOLDER U3
64 062500816 1[+~Ra5x8 SCREW PAN M5X8
<FATav> <OPTION PARTS>
65 S02646001 1[4K™9/\S MOVABLE KNIFE, S
S-7200B-403

34



M . %% / Tension release mechanism

S-7200B-404
35



M. %525 RBH{% / Tension release mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY oES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1371201 1AbILAT A7~ TENSION RELEASE WIRE
2 SA1372001 1|7 4v-HRILEU WIRE HOLDER, U

3 062500816 2|F~205X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

4 SA1373001 174 v-FHTU WIRE HOLDER, U

5 060400516 1|\ A2 R4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

6 154607101 1NARLILATAX-FHTID WIRE HOLDER, D

7 060400816 2|73 1 F4X8 SCREW BIND M4X8

8 110161004 2(FUk4.76 NUT, SM4.76

9 SA2171001 1|7 4¥-a-FHRILE WIRE CORD HOLDER

10 062500816 1[F~5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
S-7200B-404

36




N . %34 (\B8{% / Thread wiper mechanism

S-7200B-405

37



N. %$L U B84%& / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1374301 NACNSAIDFHIZ THREAD WIPER DEVICE ASSY
2 SA1396001 UEASZVIZE A THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
3 S41206001 IEVASZ A THREAD WIPER SPRING

4 S41205001 1EZHFH*R WASHER, PLAIN

5 S25449201 1JL/ARR) Y45 SOLENOID SETTING PLATE

6 062300616 3|+ ~3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

7 140647101 1(a-F4A4x CORD HOLDER

8 062300616 1[4+ ~_23Xx6 SCREW PAN M3X6

9 062300616 2|3 ~2a3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

10 SA1376001 1HARNSARE A THREAD WIPER BASE

11 062400616 2|F~Ra4x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

12 026040236 2|ESHHRIHF4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

13 SA8002001 1YL /A4KH8- SOLENOID COVER

14 060400516 1[/8L2K4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

15 SA1967001 NACNSAHIZ2992 THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY
16 048040342 1|k ATJE4 RETAINING RING E4

17 S25454001 1 vhHhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

18 S25279101 1|7 H2< b AYRIM35-5 SET SCREW (CP) M3.5-5

19 SA2287001 174 78-/3% SPRING

20 SA1377001 HEASZ=VIN THREAD WIPER ROD

21 110735002 1|FH % WASHER

22 048030342 1|FATJE3 RETAINING RING E3

23 S25456001 11F5oovEY PLUNGER PIN

24 SA1378201 NEAS L THREAD WIPER

25 060400516 1|34 K4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

26 146288001 1NANSAT NS~ THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR
27 S03677001 R wES WASHER

28 S41207000 1 RAR-HT L SPACER RUBBER

29 149097000 13942 -+ SILENT SHEET

30 S25456001 2|75y EY PLUNGER PIN

31 062500816 2|3 ~a5X8 SCREW PAN M5X8
S-7200B-405

38




P1.a> baO—JLiRy o R, E—4E% / Control box and motor mechanism

S-7200B-502

39



P1.a> rO—JL7Ry o X, E—42 & / Control box and motor mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTY X NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA7291101 |  1|E-FFA-RAYFH3 SAFETY SWITCH ASSY

2 SA7325001 | 1|=vA4/BRAYFHZ MICRO SWITCH ASSY

3 SA7292101|  1|€—FFARAYF A4 SAFETY SWITCH BASE

4 SA5730101 |  1|€—FF4RAYFR-Z SAFETY SWITCH BASE

5 SA5732001 |  1|€—FFARAYFLIA- SAFETY SWITCH LEVER

6 SA5731001 |  1|€—FFA4RAYF/\* SAFETY SWITCH SPRING

7 SA7293001 |  2|F~R¥HIM3X12 SCREW, PAN (S/P W) M3X12

8 SA2868001 | 1|k BAND

9 062060816 |  1[3~<26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

10 025060136 |  1|ESH¥H+are WASHER PLAIN S 6

11 J03940001 1|E-443CDD-HS MOTOR ASSY CDD-HS

12 J03955001 1|KS L2357 4CDD DRUM CDD

13 014400632 |  2|7+%4K34x6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6
14 J03956001 1|44 4180P36 MAGNET 180P36

15 J03957001 1|MRt> 44 2180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P

16 0A4300806 |  2|+F~+%33X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
17 J03958001 1|3~/ (4CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD

18 0A4261006 |  3|+F~_4%326X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M2.6X10
19 J04487001 1|CDD-ENG3 /3> 53#2 PCB ASSY CDD-ENCH#2

20 J03983001 | 3|rs—JLICEW-400 HALL ELEMENT: ICEW-400

21 J03984001 | 2|r—JLICEW-450 HALL ELEMENT: ICEW-450

22 0A5300606 |  3|+F~+433X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
23 J03961001 1|2-RAYT(7H) CORD HOLDER (HOLE)

24 J03962001 1|3-RAYT(FD) CORD HOLDER (TAPPING)

25 0A4401606 |  2|+FRH424X16DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X16
26 0A4401006 |  1|+F~+%24X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
27 J04296001 1|T>a-4h/\-CDD#2 ENCODER COVER CDD#2

28 0A4300806 |  3|+F~+#433X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
29 J03964001 1|F-Ur) VS 195CDD PULLEY HOLDER ASSY CDD

30 014500632 | 2|7+ 4K35X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M5X6
31 SA2354001 |  3|+FAtykHRI5X18 SCREW PAN M5X18

32 J04442001 1|,k THro LYz HEAD DETECTOR UNIT #2

33 J04392001 1|LED A/ 8- LED COVER

34 062501216 |  2[#~a5x12 SCREW PAN M5X12

35 028050246 | 2|/ \#H 25 WASHER SPRING 2-5

36 026050136 |  2|ES¥AH+aA4%5 WASHER PLAIN S 5

37 SA4211001|  1|7-ycDD PULLEY,CDD

38 SA3025001 | 3|44 24X10DA SCREW PAN(S/P WASHER)M4X10
S-7200B-502

40




P2.a> bA—JLRy & X% / Control box mechanism

b

o — — — — — — — — — — — . e

S-7200B-502

41



P2 . arbko—/LRyoXB8{& / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY E:ﬁ NAME OF PARTS RM
< hER > < For China Only >
1 BMP2060-0000000-CG40 G40/~ )L G-40-PANEL-CHINA
< pE-BERM RS A > < Exept for China and Europe >
1 BMP2060-0000000-0G40 G40/~ )L G-40-PANEL
< BRmmA > < For Europe Only >
1 BMP2060-0000000-EG40 G40/~ )L G-40-PANEL-EU
2 J80973001 1(G40/ R JLF /N Y2 (G40 PANEL PCB ASSY
3 J80974001 1(G40H T X /N2 (G40 SUB PCB ASSY
4 J03975001 1(GA0/ R JLAHF 1 A A1 G40 PANEL SHEET 1
5 J03976001 1|G40/ 3R )L AT (52 G40 PANEL SHEET 2
6 J04195001 1/ XRILR) I A 2H#2 PANEL SETTING PLATE#2
7 J04273001 3| F_RH4324X10DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
S-7200B-502

42



P3.3a> bA—JLRy & X% / Control box mechanism

< AC380-415VH
/ For "380-415V AC" >

S-7200B-502
43



P3 . a>rO— /LRy AR % / Control box mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM

1 J04393001 1|CDD<Y I 74G0 FRONT BOX COVER CDD GO

2 J04438001 1|#%-~YF°CDD-GO KEY TOP

3 J04440001 1|PAH1)L42G0 PANEL SHEET CDD GO

4 J03733001 1[V'Y<=ZLCA SPEED ADJUST KNOB

5 062400863 1|F~R204X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8

6 028040245 1/ \RTFHR2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

7 025040173 1|le5HFH R a4 WASHER, PLAIN S 4
<AC100 - 110VAH> <For "100-110V AC" >

8 J04097001 1|22 XACDD-100V-SP TRANSFORMER, CDD-100V-SP
<AC200 - 230VAH> <For "200-230VAC" >

8 J04098001 1|22 ACDD-200V-SP TRANSFORMER, CDD-200V-SP
<AC380 - 415VH> <For " 380-415V AC" >

9 J04593001 1|22 X400V-SP TRANSFORMER, 400V-SP

10 J04167001 1|DCT77>CDDY=#2 DC FAN ASSY, CDD #2
<AC100-200VhZ52» AF> | <For Transformer of " 100 - 200V AC" >

11 J01411001 2[+FRHFH34X50DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X50

12 J00494001 2|+ FR+YR4X14DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X14

13 J03739001 1[CRaTA 14 SPRING PLATE, CR

14 J04099101 11 7vb735%592CDD FOOT PLUG ASSY, CDD

15 J04100001 1|2 A FR40/22073#6 CEMENT RESISTOR ASSY, 40/220#6
<BExMmA> <For Europe>

16 J04468001 2(3a7ESD-SR-120 CORE:SD-SR-120
<H—E, #£—B217> < Type forward 1 step, backward 1 step>

17 J80967001 1172322 =vykCDD-a%7k TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD G
<HIZE, #_B217> < Type forward 2 step, backward 2 step>

17 J80968001 1|7232a=vkCcDD-a7R TREADLE UNIT ASSY, CDD H
<BrMmA> <For Europe>

18 J80970001 1[CETAqILAF /N DS CE FILTER PCB ASSY

19 J80964201 1(S%/\>CDD43#GO CONTROL PCB ASSY CDD#GO
<110V ACH> <For "110VAC" >

20 J80965001 1|DF/\>CDD1-110VH = POWER PCB ASSY, CDD 1-110V
<220 - 240V ACH> <For " 220 - 240V AC" >

20 J80966101 1|DF/\>CDD1-230V4 = POWER PCB ASSY CDD 1-230V
<400V ACH> <For " 400V AC" >

21 J04169001 1|CDDH—=X3#2 THERMISTOR, CDD #2
<400V ACLISV > < Except for " 400V AC" >

22 J04168001 1|>a—bkaxxo4 SHORT CONNECTOR

23 J04210001 1|Ho+8X659= BOLT ASSY, SQUARE M8X65

24 J04243001 1| 7—RaA—FRTE2A4H=3 EARTH CORD SCREW TIE ASSY

25 J04115001 1[FRNIVERE T EH LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG

26 S37060001 1| T7—ARI—Y LABEL, GROUNDING

S-7200B-502

44




P4.ar bO—JLiRy & Rk (7 3 > 8B&) / Control box mechanism (Option parts)

S-7200B-502

45



P4 arbO—)LiRy D RABER (AT a3 E

0
AR

) / Control box mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY SRES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA2407001 1A Tav7oFaz-2€vbk OPTION ACTUATOR SET
2 SA2388101 1WAToav7oFazT-4292 OPTION ACTUATOR ASSY
3 SA2270001 1|RRAMYFHH T REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
4 S34281000 1[RRAMYFHA REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET
5 SA4098001 1"N7OFr1-42- ACTUATOR
6 SA4099001 1[RRAyF /AR REVERSE SWITCH SPRING
7 SA2389001 1AFTavRAMyFr) V44 OPTION SWITCH SETTING PLATE
8 SA2386001 1A T av RA49F o3 OPTION SWITCH ASSY
9 S32907050 114X IF MICRO SWITCH
10 SA2387001 1|3-F CODE
11 SA2405001 2[5 ybkar 2ok SOCKET CONNECTOR
12 060300606 17812 F3X6 SCREW BIND M3X6
13 062400816 2|F~R104X8 SCREW PAN M4X8
14 021400206 2122wk NUT 2 M4
15 S04159000 1|7\ 1R 1M BAND, 1M
16 SA2406001 1|3~ 2XAP-06V-1 CONNECTOR,XAP-06V-1
17 062500616 2|(F~05X6 SCREW, PAN M5X6
18 SA1388101 1|a-F4AHxT CORD HOLDER
19 SA2390101 1(a-FAHTU4 CORD HOLDER,U4
20 J80975001 1182+t —#S7200 S2 SENSOR #S7200
21 J04179001 1|S2+>H—%-=CDD S2 SENSOR ASSY,CDD
22 233268002 1(S82t>H—hH) (4 EMBLEM PLATE
23 J04186001 1|29 —a—K93#NOR SENSOR HARNESS ASSY NOR
24 J04215001 1o —a744% SENSOR FIXNG PLATE
25 J04189001 1o —R)YT A4 SENSOR SETTING PLATE
26 J04249001 2[eoY— )Y HhT— SENSOR SETTING COLLAR
27 J04314001 1182 —k )Y 43292 S2 SENSOR SETTING PLATE,ASSY
< BRM ) > <For Europe only>
28 J800810E0 1[DDAFARHF JLA0OHAN#6 PEDAL STAND OPE VARIABLE 40#6
29 J803800EOD 1[DDAFRHF JLIPAAL40 PEDAL STAND OPE DD 3P VARI 40
30 J806300E1 1[DDAFRAIL 2V%9 R STANDING OPERATION 3-PEDAL 2S
31 J04099101 1(Z7vbF5%5~2CDD FOOT PLUG ASSY CDD
<BExmm st > <Except for Europe>
28 J80081040 1[DDAFRHF JLA0HAN#6 PEDAL STAND OPE VARIABLE 40#6
29 J80380040 1[DDAFRHF JLIPAAN40 PEDAL STAND OPE DD 3P VARI 40
30 J80630001 1[DDAFRAIL 294 K STANDING OPERATION 3-PEDAL 2S
31 J04099101 1Zvk75%49=CDD FOOT PLUG ASSY CDD
S-7200B-502

46




Q. B R4 vTFB% / Knee switch mechanism

" *7>a>iss@ | OPTION PARTS ™

S-7200B-507

47



Q. BRR 1 v FBE{% / Knee switch mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
<ATavi> <OPTION PARTS>

1 S25457101 1|EFRAYFH2 KNEE SWITCH ASSY

2 142026003 1 EFRAYFETTH KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

3 142027001 1Y RAYFRATOII BRACKET

4 100463001 1|4HhHRILRT.94 BOLT, SQUARE SM7.94

5 114967001 1|lEFT7TFAMYN KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

6 110087001 1| JLR5.95 BOLT, SM5.95-28X8

7 S07027001 1EFRAYFR) YT A4 K-LIFTER SWITCH SETTING PLATE

8 062401006 4|4+ ~R34X10 SCREW PAN M4X10

9 025040233 4lESHHRFV4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4

10 028040243 4N\ HH R2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

11 021400164 4124+ vka NUT, 1 M4

12 S$31938001 1| RAYFa-KH= SWITCH CORD ASSY

13 S31939001 1 IYRRAYFHZ FOOT SWITCH ASSY

14 143549000 2|IEVH-SFILF R TERMINAL PIN, MALE

15 143548000 1|[EVB-SFILAR TERMINAL PIN, FEMALE

16 146046000 2|Fqaraxsi NYLON CONNECTOR

17 146194000 1Fqararsia- NYLON CONNECTOR

18 149799000 11245Y7s BEAD BAND, S

19 034422503 4|+29S5EH41X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X25

S-7200B-507

48



R. Wit X A v FB91% / Quick reverse switch mechanism

S-7200B-508

49



R. i85 X 1 v F 1% / Quick reverse switch mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA7294001 1[R7OF1T-%29= R-ACTUATOR ASSY

2 SA2270001 1IRAAYFHH T REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

3 SA7295001 1|RRAYFH A REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

4 SA4098001 1\ 7OF 13- ACTUATOR

5 SA4099001 1|RRAyF /% REVERSE SWITCH SPRING

6 SA1390001 1|RRAYFHZ R-SWITCH ASSY

7 S32907050 IECi=VE e MICRO SWITCH

8 060300606 1|/814K3X6 SCREW BIND M3X6

9 062400816 2|7 R14X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

10 021400206 212> aFvhk4 NUT 2 M4

11 062500616 2|(F+~5x6 SCREW PAN M5X6

12 062500816 3|F~105X8 SCREW PAN M5X8

13 SA8008001 1|a-F4+45x CORD HOLDER

14 062500616 1[F~35X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
<-400@A> <For"-400O0">

15 SA1388101 1|a-F4+45x CORD HOLDER

16 SA1394101 2|a-FA+HxUus CORD HOLDER U3
<-300A> <For"-3000">

17 SA1388101 2[a-FAHx CORD HOLDER

18 SA2689101 1|a-F4H5x CORD HOLDER

S-7200B-508

50



S . EEMEA{% / Power supply equipment mechanism

51

S-7200B-515




S . B MBEE% / Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY %ﬁ NAME OF PARTS RM
<Bi1f 100V ACH> <For Single phase"100V AC">
<BERAR> < For Japan >

1 J04086001 1[7>SWH31-100V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-100V #6
<Bi1f 110V ACH> <For Single phase"110V AC">
<dbk-AXxSamA> <For USA, Canada & Mexico >

2 J04469001 1[7>SWH31-110V#8 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-110V #8
<Bi1f 220V ACH> <For Single phase"220V AC">
<—E&T7I7-F77YhRA> |<ForGeneral of Asia & North africa >

3 J04093001 1[7 > SWH=1-240V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V #6
<Bi1f 230V AC CE A> <For Single phase"230V AC CE">
ERRAVF i Power SW-less
<Br R > < For Europe >

4 J04134001 1|7 PGY31-240V#6 POWER PLUG ASSY, 1-240V #6
<=4 380V AC > <For Three phase"380V AC">
<—BF7T7-kF7IVARA> |<For General of Asia & North africa >

5 J04096001 1|7 > SW%23-400V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-400V #6
<=4 200V AC A> <For Three phase"200V AC">
<BXmA> <For Japan >

6 J04149001 1|7 > SW%=3-200V#6 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-200V #6
<=#H 220V AC A> <For Three phase"220V AC">
<ALkK- A amA> <For USA, Canada & Mexico >

7 J04470001 1|7 > SW423-240V#8 POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-240V #8
<Hi{f 220V ACH> <For Single phase"220V AC">
<HhERR> <For China >

8 J04251001 1|7 > SWHo31-240V#CCC POWER SWITCH ASSY, 1-240V #CCC
<=4 380V AC > <For Three phase"380V AC">
<HhERR> <For China >

9 J04255001 1[F > SW5=3-400V#CCC POWER SWITCH ASSY, 3-400V #CCC

S-7200B-515

52




T.EBWRz LIFEy MR (F T2 a3 EBf) / Presser foot lifting set mechanism (Option parts)

—_—— e ——— — — — — — — —_———— — —

S-7200B-943

53



T EHHZ EFEy FBE®R (72 3> 8&) / Presser foot lifting set mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY RS NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA1397001 NToOFYITT75YB SOLENOID P-FOOT LIFTER SET, B
2 SA1941001 NTooFHTIT77 92 SOLENOID P-FOOT LIFTER ASSY
3 SA1942001 WAHTTTIL /AR P-FOOT LIFTER SOLENOID ASSY
4 538803051 1|Ba-k10042 B-CORD ASSY 100

5 538804050 1|W3a-K10092 W-CORD ASSY, 100

6 SA2177001 1|39 %5557-6R CONNECTOR:5557-6R

7 516625050 11T LAY IN- RUBBER STOPPER

8 SA1335001 1NYL/ARF AR SOLENOID BASER

9 516629151 1YL /AR 8- SOLENOID STOPPER

10 018761832 3[7F R ILH595-28X18 BOLT, SOCKET SM5.95-28X18

11 SA1336001 1NYL/ARF AL SOLENOID BASE L

12 SA1950001 NHATA4292 REAR PLATE

13 SA2296001 1[7vk20 NUT M20

14 017061216 4|7RJLR6X12 BOLT M6X12

15 021060216 4(22 27 V6 NUT 2 M6

16 S$16630051 11E> PIN

17 048050142 2[rAD93C5 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C5
18 SA1332001 NAHIT7TT0 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT

19 520356001 2|5 H 10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

20 048080342 2|FATJES8 RETAINING RING E8

21 SA1338001 AV 75T PRESSER FOOT LIFTER ARM

22 062501216 1[F~05X12 SCREW PAN M5X12

23 516643009 1A~ COVER

24 062670612 2|7F~2357-40X6 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X6

25 SA2165001 1NFo D6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
S-7200B-943

54




Z . i@ 5 B81% / Accessories

B

3 |
s
i — Yy
) Y)Y ) _
.‘l .‘l _

47

iy
50
—53

/)

4
2

3

3

41

— — — — — — —

3 3

e

2
—_—l
| S ——4

43 _
./

46

(

|

|

|
49—
56—Q)

CD

S-7200B-910

55




Z. {18 S BE1{% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY S NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S17774001 1|RRP<I4.7X250 SCREW-DRIVER, 4.7X250
<-0O003A[> <For"-O00O03">
2 SA1656011 1[(100265/7\1)43A1) S wennss <#11> |NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 100265...... <#1>
3 100265031 4= /\1)DBX1 NEEDLE DBX1
2 SA1656014 1(100265/\1)43A1) S wennss <#14> |NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 100265...... <#4>
3 100265034 422 /\1)DBX1 NEEDLE DBX1
2 SA1752014 1[107415/\1)43A1) 7S wennss <#14> |NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415...... <#4>
3 107415014 4|22 7\1J)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-O005A> <For"-O005">
2 SA1656022 1]100265/\)4 A1) 2=+ <#22> |NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 100265...... <#22>
3 100265042 4=, 7\1)DBX1 NEEDLE DBX1
2 SA1752022 1]107415/\ )40 A1) Z== - <#22> |NEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY, 107415...... <#22>
3 107415022 412<,27\1)DPX5 NEEDLE, DPX5
<-0O00sA> <For"-O00O1S8">
2 SA1658010 1(S35775/\1)3A1) 7S wennss <#10> |NEEDLE 3PIECE ASSY, S35775...... <#0>
2 SA1660010 1|837061/\)3a A1) =Z-==+- <#10> |NEEDLE 3PIECE ASSY, S37061...... <#0>
3 S37061010 33222 7\1JDPX5NS NEEDLE, DPX5 NS
<-O00sA> <For"-O00S">
4 146290001 3l REY BOBBIN
<-O005A> <For"-O005">
5 117132001 3l REY BOBBIN
6 S06055009 11793S HEAD REST, S
7 S09634000 e 75 4IRS KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR
8 SA1969001 1|15/\-EVDH=2 RUBBER HINGE ASSY
9 143882001 2[5 TV HEAD HINGE
10 143910009 AN A o0l Ly e N RUBBER CUSHION
11 SA1962001 2{,kH 7o xT L - <EQRA> HEAD CUSHION = = = = <For left side >
12 SA1963001 2{rkH 7 T L - <BERA> HEAD CUSHION= - - - <For right side >
13 109714000 AES NAIL
14 SA7297101 1NAAMIE Y92 OIL TANK ASSY
15 144226001 1|kr2ThHsN- HEAD COVER
16 S02763602 1|12 T5 4432DR COTTON STAND ASSY 2DR
17 S51283001 2[5 95 SPOOL STAND BASE
18 150182000 2[{RT-IL< Yk SPOOL MAT
19 S51282101 2[(RT-wove 3y SPOOL CUSHION
20 150206002 1|lESYHAR16 WASHER PLAIN 16
21 SA6629001 116h2FYEM16 NUT M16
22 150174000 1asLxvyr COLUMN CAP
23 S01005000 2[4 273 LA RUBBER WASHER
24 S02747101 B A% SPRING
25 150172003 I=7NAv ) COLUMN PIPE
26 150174000 1asLxvyr COLUMN CAP
27 150207001 11aASLNATRIOYFx COLUMN PIPE W/SCREW
28 150206000 1|lESYHAR16 WASHER PLAIN 16
29 SA6606001 11a5Lo31k COLUMN JOINT
30 150179002 2(RT-1L 4B SPOOL SHAFT B
31 028050244 2|/ N HFHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5
32 021500104 21, a7 whkb NUT 1 M5
33 SA6607001 1|RT-ILARILE -2 SPOOL HOLDER 2
34 SA6607001 1|RAT-ILRILE -2 SPOOL HOLDER 2
35 150183000 211D N\ H-54 THREAD HANGER BASE
36 142990001 2[RLYEKTYS THREAD BUSH
37 SA6609001 2[{RT-IERLF-H5T SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER
38 021500104 21, a7 vhkb NUT 1 M5
39 062061604 2|7 R16X16 SCREW PAN M6X16
40 062501404 2|7 ~R1a5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14
41 142443001 1| RT3 1.9X52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9X52
42 118837001 1| R T3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
43 100887001 1| R 7378X9 WRENCH, 8X9
S-7200B-910

56




Z . i@ 5 B81% / Accessories

B

3 |
s
i — Yy
) Y)Y ) _
.‘l .‘l _

47

iy
50
—53

/)

4
2

3

3

41

— — — — — — —

3 3

e

2
—_—l
| S ——4

43 _
./

46

(

|

|

|
49—
56—Q)

CD

S-7200B-910

57




Z. {18 S BE1{% / Accessories

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 3 NAME OF PARTS RM

44 142002001 1|6H0RDR/8F2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

45 142721001 1|6H071RI R/8H3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3

46 107780001 1[R78410X12 WRENCH, 10X12

47 154125001 1(6hURHR/8F25 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5

48 S07783001 16 hORHIR/8F15 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5
FTavi> <OPTION PARTS>

49 S40765001 1Loryhoys CONNECTING ROD ASSY

50 021060106 212 a+vhke NUT 1 M6

51 119101001 2|lL A s £ CONNECTING ROD CLAMP

52 017841606 2| JLRT794-18X16 BOLT SM7.94-18X16

53 133643006 2|6h4FYR7.94-18 NUT SM7.94-18

54 021060106 2112 a+vhke NUT 1 M6

55 028060243 2|\ R H 12-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

56 114859001 2|lLohrhS- COLLAR

S-7200B-910

58




Sp1 . A& R —E R (BHAM) / Different parts list (For Japan)

{t# / Specification

MEHAHZAT / Minimum lubrication type

REF.NO fh4 / Name of parts 103 105
hEMA / Medium-weight| E#1F / Heavy-weight | {£M / Destination
materials materials
B-49 #+# / Needle bar SA1133001 SA1137001
B-84 28t / Needle 100265031 100265042
B-83 #+# / Needle plate 145971101 147245101
C-7 234 / Presser bar $13561101 141728001
spring
C-9 8% #8 / Presser foot assy 153037201 145157101 B[ / For Japan
D-89 %Y # / Feed dog S02742001 S02743001
G-20 M EIES / Hook stopper S02602001 159324001
G-30 M #i#ll / Rotary hook SA7686002 SA7688001
assy, w/box
G-27 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 -
G-28 7RE> / Bobbin - 117132001
{£#% / Specification
tIRS L2147 / Semi dry type
REF.NO fh4 / Name of parts -013S -0133
- MM A / Light- i i £ @ / Destination
weight materials & for IR / Medium-weight
e . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 &t4#% / Needle bar SA1135001 SA7241001
B-84 I8t / Needle S35775010 100265031
B-83 &1k / Needle plate S35776201 145971101
C-7 #A/34 / Presser bar 147514001 $13561101
spring
C-9 2z #8 / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 HZAM / For Japan
D-91, D-89 1%t / Feed dog S02748001 S02742001
G-20 MM EIES / Hook stopper S02602001 —
G-30 Ma#a#l / Rotary hook SA7687001 SA7686002
assy, w/box
G-27 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
{T#% / Specification
STE2RSA14247 / Complete dry type
REF.NO fn4 / Name of parts -015S -0053
B R / Light- i i f£ [ / Destination
weight materials & for IR / Medium-weight
e . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 &1# / Needle bar SA1135001 —
B-84 I8t / Needle S35775010 100265031
B-83 &1k / Needle plate S35776201 145971101
C-7 #A /3 / Presser bar 147514001 $13561101
spring
C-9 $# 2 #8 / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 HZAM / For Japan
D-91, D-89 %Yt / Feed dog S02748001 S02742001
G-20 MM EIES / Hook stopper S02602001 —
5-30 MEFEH / Rotary hook 552936001 -
assy, w/box
G-27 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —

59

S-7200B-Sp1




Sp2 . it#kAIE S —E K (7 A1) HM) / Different parts list (For USA)

{t# / Specification

MELRMA2AT / Minimum lubrication type

REF.NO I:IIZIIZI% / Name of parts -[103 -[105
hEYA / Medium-weight| E#1F / Heavy-weight | fL[ / Destination
materials materials
B-49 &1#% / Needle bar SA1133001 SA1137001
B-84 28t / Needle 100265034 100265042
B-83 &1k / Needle plate 111859301 150792001
C-7 W23 / Presser bar $13561101 141728001
spring
C-9 R Z #H / Presser foot assy 153037201 150789101 USAM / For USA
D-90 1% / Feed dog SA2345001 150793001
G-20 AMELIES / Hook stopper S02602001 159324001
G-30 A3#E# / Rotary hook SA7686002 SA7688001
assy, w/box
G-27 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —=
G-28 7RE> / Bobbin S— 117132001
%% / Specification
¥IRFA4247 / Semidry type
REF.NO fh4 / Name of parts -013s -0133
B R / Light- i ight| #£M™ / Destination
weight materials & for "I / Medium-weight
e : materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 &t4% / Needle bar SA1135001 SA7241001
B-84 2L 8t / Needle S35775010 100265034
B-83 &#t#% / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
C-7 #A /3% / Presser bar 147514001 $13561101
spring
C-9 {0 Z 48 / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 USAM / For USA
D-90 15V / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
G-20 MM ELES / Hook stopper S02602001 —
G-30 Mm&FE# / Rotary hook SA7687001 SA7686002
assy, w/box
G-27 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
{t# / Specification
T2F51247 / Complete dry type
REF.NO fh4 / Name of parts -015s -0153
B R / Light- i ight| #£M / Destination
weight materials & for "I / Medium-weight
e : materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 &1# / Needle bar SA1135001 —
B-84 = 8t / Needle S35775010 100265034
B-83 ##% / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
C-7 #A /3% / Presser bar 147514001 $13561101
spring
C-9 {0 Z #H / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 USAM / For USA
D-92, D-90 %Yt / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
G-20 AMFEIEE / Hook stopper S02602001 —
G-30 MEFEH / Rotary hook S52936001 -
assy, w/box
G-27 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
S-7200B-Sp2

60



Sp3 . EHRAIE R —E R (FhE M) / Different parts list (For China)

{t# / Specification

MEHAHZAT / Minimum lubrication type

REF.NO fn4% / Name of parts 0103 105
hEMA / Medium-weight| E#1F / Heavy-weight | {£M / Destination
materials materials
B-49 #1#% / Needle bar SA1133001 SA1137001
B-84 28t / Needle 100265034 100265042
B-83 #+#R / Needle plate 111859301 150792101
C-7 #A /3% / Presser bar $13561101 141728001
spring
C-9 Rz #H / Presser foot assy 153037201 150789101 r[EME / For China
D-90 %Y 8 / Feed dog SA2345001 150793001
G-20 M EIES / Hook stopper S02602001 159324001
G-30 M4l / Rotary hook SA7686002 SA7688001
assy, w/box
G-27 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 -
G-28 7RE> / Bobbin - 117132001
{T#% / Specification
+IRS /4447 / Semi dry type
REF.NO fh4 / Name of parts -013S -0133
B R / Light- i i f£ [ / Destination
weight materials & for RIEMA Medium-weight
e . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 &t4#% / Needle bar SA1135001 SA7241001
B-84 I8t / Needle S35775010 100265034
B-83 &#t#% / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
C-7 #A /3 / Presser bar 147514001 $13561101
spring
C-9 1§ 2 #8 / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 fEm / For China
D-92, D-90 1%t / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
G-20 MM EIES / Hook stopper S02602001 —
G-30 Mna#a#l / Rotary hook SA7687001 SA7686002
assy, w/box
G-27 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 «—
{£#% / Specification
SE2RFS1447 / Complete dry type
REF.NO fh4 / Name of parts -015S -0153
B - R / Light- i i f£ M / Destination
weight materials & for YA/ Medium-weight
e . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 &1# / Needle bar SA1135001 «—
B-84 I8t / Needle S35775010 100265034
B-83 &#t#% / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
C-7 #WA/34 / Presser bar 147514001 $13561101
spring
C-9 $# % #8 / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 fEm / For China
D-92, D-90 %Yt / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
G-20 MM EIES / Hook stopper S02602001 —
5-30 MEFEH / Rotary hook 552936001 -
assy, w/box
G-27 RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —

61

S-7200B-Sp3




Sp4 . HHBIE R —ER (B —#%E) / Different parts list (For General export)

{t# / Specification

MEHAMA2AT / Minimum lubrication type

REF.NO 4 / Name of parts -[103 -[105
hE¥A / Medium-weight| E#A / Heavy-weight | fL[ / Destination
materials materials
B-49 &4 / Needle bar SA1133001 SA1137001
B-84 28t / Needle 100265034 100265042
B-83 #t#k / Needle plate 111859301 150792101
C-7 #2354 / Presser bar S$13561101 141728001
spring
C-9 18 Z #8 / Presser foot assy 153037201 150789101 B —A%m / For
D-90 1£Y 1 / Feed dog SA2345001 150793001 General export
G-20 ANMELES / Hook stopper S02602001 159324001
G-30 An3#E# / Rotary hook SA7686002 SA7688001
assy, w/box
G-27 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —=
G-28 7RE> / Bobbin S 117132001
{t# / Specification
¥IRFA4247 / Semidry type
REF.NO fh4 / Name of parts -013s -0133
B R / Light- i ight| #£M / Destination
weight materials & for "I / Medium-weight
e : materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 &4 / Needle bar SA1135001 SA7241001
B-84 = 8t / Needle S35775010 100265034
B-83 &1k / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
C-7 #A /3% / Presser bar 147514001 $13561101 .
spring & —A%m / For
C-9 {0 Z #H / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 General export
D-92, D-90 1£Y) 8 / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
G-20 AR/ FEIEE / Hook stopper S02602001 —
G-30 M3 Fill / Rotary hook SA7687001 SA7686002
assy, w/box
G-27 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
{£#% / Specification
2RS4 247 / Complete dry type
REF.NO fn4 / Name of parts -05s -0153
B R / Light- i ight| #£M / Destination
weight materials & for IR / Medium-weight
e : materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 &1# / Needle bar SA1135001 —
B-84 = 8t / Needle S35775010 100265034
B-83 #t#% / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
C-7 #A /3% / Presser bar 147514001 $13561101 .
spring & —A%m / For
C-9 {0 Z #H / Presser foot assy S35777101 153037201 General export
D-92, D-90 1£Y 1 / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001
G-20 A/ FE1EE / Hook stopper S02602001 —
5-30 MEFEH / Rotary hook S52936001 _
assy, w/box
G-27 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
S-7200B-Sp4

62



Sp5 . {EHEBIEN R —E R (KR -H7F4'[) / Different parts list (For Europe & Canada)

{t# / Specification
MEHAHZAT / Minimum lubrication type
REF.NO fn4% / Name of parts 0103 0105
hEMA / Medium-weight| E#1F / Heavy-weight | {£M / Destination
materials materials
B-49 £+#% / Needle bar SA1134001 SA1137001
B-84 22 8t / Needle 107415014 107415022
B-83 #+#R / Needle plate 111859301 150792001
c-7 A /34 / Presser bar $13561101 141728001
spring
C-10 2 #8 / Presser foot assy SA2836101 SA2837101 B - hF5E /
D-90 %Y 8 / Feed dog SA2345001 150793001 For Europe &
G-20 RMEIES / Hook stopper S02602001 159324001 Canada
G-30 M4l / Rotary hook SA7686002 SA7688001
assy, w/box
G-27 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 -
G-28 7RE> / Bobbin - 117132001
{£#% / Specification
TIRS 1247 / Semi dry type
REF.NO 4 / Name of parts -013S -0133
Y- HERMA / Light- = i ight| LM / Destination
weight materials & for IR / Me_d|um-we|ght
r . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 #+# / Needle bar SA1136001 SA7240001
B-84 S8t / Needle S37061010 107415014
B-83 #t#% / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
% /34 / Presser bar
C-7 . 147514001 S13561101 .
sSpring B -hFSmE /
C-10 18 Z #8 / Presser foot assy SA2433101 SA2836101 For Europe &
D-92, D-90 12 / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001 Canada
G-20 AMFEIES / Hook stopper S02602001 —
G-30 #3754 / Rotary hook SA7687001 SA7686002
assy, w/box
G-27 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
{t# / Specification
TE2RFSA1247 / Complete dry type
REF.NO 4% / Name of parts -015S -0153
Y- HERMA / Light- = i ight| LM / Destination
weight materials & for IR / Me_dlum-welght
r . materials
Difficult-to-sew materials
B-49 #+# / Needle bar SA1136001 —
B-84 28t / Needle S37061010 107415014
B-83 #t#R / Needle plate S03883201 111859301
% /4 / Presser bar
C-7 . 147514001 S13561101 .
spring B - hF 5 mE /
C-10 1R Z #H / Presser foot assy SA2433101 SA2836101 For Europe &
D-92, D-90 12V / Feed dog SA2346001 SA2345001 Canada
G-20 RMEIES / Hook stopper S02602001 —
G-30 MEFa4 / Rotary hook $52936001 _
assy, w/box
G-27 7RE> / Bobbin 146290001 —
S-7200B-Sp5

63




Gal . y— R —%&

(& - PEYIA : 3tkiE)/
Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW)

3#8 | BROW
EAE R P
Fﬁﬁ Needle p|ate &[T Ji U E *$1$ﬂ
Application Er) Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
% . hEY A B12 |153147-001 2:1.2[146231-001 P: 1.15 [ SA2836-101 153037-201
r . -
Light R: 0.2 327.* H: 6 a4
. . & -
medium-weight | = hd 1016 of | £
materials 95 L '
2.5 18.7
20.7 157 35
B14 |146233-001 0: 1.4 1
R: 0.2
B14 T:21
A A
e Al
9.5 106
2.5 8.7
20.7 157
NB14M| $29649-001 0:14 147531-101
[ =D R:0.2
R-AM T: 21 33.4
HAHS R
A O I 1.2
10.6 )
9.5 i EH'XU/J\
25 & Chamfering(S)
20.7 157
NB16M| $S29646-001 2:1.6 SA2856-101 111856-101
R: 0.2 .
NB16 T: 2.1 83 A
mdf ] ﬁh 11.2I_ U
1 DA AN [
o5 | 100 Ei# N
25 57 Slot \\&};
20.7 15.7
B14 |146050-001 2: 1.4 S07649-001 P: 1.15 | SA2840-101 140957-101
R: 0.2 27 H: 6.7
B14 T:2.8 1119- 4‘1 ~——33.4
o—L—¢ " R
|| 106 9 Y LY /N
9.5 AN
11.2 J <3 i
i Chamferlng(S)
>
21 14
B14 |147238-001 0:14| T T ! 143711-101
R: 1
B14 T:2.8 —28.3 {‘,
11.2D H
| _||1os ORI
Chamfering(S %
25 |6 9(S) \\/’
21 14
B16 |153190-001 2: 1.6 S02742-001 P: 1.6 S01904-001
/7\ R: 0.2 o7 HI67 "
T:2.8 19— —
/@ 5l ij . 125[
L| — j — N 5
| 10.6 QI FoOVEZ
95 1.2 Teflon
25 |6
21 14 35 4
B16 |147239-001 0:1.6
R: 1
B16 T:2.8
ey A
Y Il
o T 10.6
' [
25 |6
21 14
S-7200B-Ga1

64




Ga2. s —U#a—EX (& - "EYA : 3tkiE)/
Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW)

3t / BROW
i1k R +—p
& Needle plate S KUY x4
Application =) Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
7 - 1. - 1. A2836-101 -
;§ . EFE%FE B18M | S29645-001 _ Fﬂ{_ og S07649 2127_~ E: (15;5 SA2836-10 153037-201
Light l_l,__éﬂl\{l \ T:2.8 19
iEaEn] KEN
& SO
dium-weight i hal I W
medium-weig [ = s | o
materials 9.5 I 112
25 6
21 14 35 147 |, 4
B18 |145971-101 0:1.8|S02742-001
RIEH R: 0.2 27— P16
medium-weight /j;\ T:-2.8 %g_. H: 6.7
. m m ]
materials 1 & N
| —— 106 9 |||||| TIIT
95 == 112
25| 6
21 14
B18M | S29645-001 0:1.8 147531-101
== R:0.2
CB1sM] T:2.8 —33.4 <4
Assiid % {
95 L H l 10.6 EHEU’J\ ‘\
25+ -4 Chamfering(S) \\é
//
21 14
B18 0 1.8 111856-101
1
:2.8 (283
10.6 K&
Slot
2576
21 14
B18 |146232-001 9:1.8 140957-101
R: 0.2
B18 T:2.1 ~——-33.4
&
1 1
95 106 EER Y /)
Chamfering(S)
25 |87 >
207 15.7 35wt IET L g
H18 | 141096-001 2:1.8|117442-001 P:1.15 143711-101
\ R: 1 — Z H 67
Hig T:2.8 9 ~—28.3 A
o o, g [
i’ 9 TLLLIIIT
95 106 L 111.9 EERY/N XN
* Chamfering(S) %
516 >
27 14 35 141114 \’
B20 |S11222-001 2:2 |S07649-001 P:1.15 S01904-001
R: 0.2 ”'19274’ H: 6.7
9~ —30—
B20 T:2.8 |11
6 o) 12.5[
NINZE V\
93:” = [ 706 of b = 144, T7AVHEZ
: {O—O)] ’ Teflon
2576
21 WJ 3.5 Lazl] g
S02742-001 P:1.6
w27 H: 6.7
19
o
r LT 11.2
a5 [14.7 4
S-7200B-Ga2

65




Ga3. r—Him—EXR (BEYIR : 3t4E) /
Gauge parts list (Heavy-weight materials : 3ROW)

3#Hg / BROW
%H:& R +—P
& Needle plate I R iz 4
Application =) Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
EYHE B22 |100267-001 9:2.2 [ S02743-001 P: 2.1 | SA2838-101 145157-101
. R:1 H: 6.7 —
Heavy-weight T.28 NP 30
materials 10, 125] |
i el | $HELHWOB
o] B =, HAXY 5 Y
25| 6 ' These presser
2114 | _| foot have
B26 |111241-001 2:26| 35 L YE AR Cg:j‘e”r‘fg;";ge
26 $ ; 8 needle location
4{ A\ SA2839-101 113280-101
915 : [ 106 57 —33.4
11.2
25|16 [
21 14 — YA R
B26 | 147245-101 R 1(%) Chamfering(L) ™
(Slot)
T T:2.8
L : 0
9.5 I
25 6
21 14
C26 |111508-001 9:2.6 | 154742-001 P:1.6
R: 1 «— 278 — H: 6.8
c26 T:2.8 ﬁsf’
V) A 10.4
= bt I
t —— [l 106 o] E=d
95 I l ................ 114_9
25 |8
23 16 35
:2.6 3.8~ e
C26 |147322-201 2.2k 14.7
R: 1(:8)| $02743-001 P:2.1
) (Slot) H: 6.7
o T:2.8 P
/e A
. Il 185+
i IL £ ~{[10s 7
9.5
25 (8 QI IIIIIII — 11’2
23 16 .
C26M | S29644-001 2:2.6 ]
T R: 1 3.5 : 4
Tom i 14.7
IEREEN] T:2.8
(CumEERREW )
i T‘“’ = | |
o5 i [ 106
25 |8
23 16
S-7200B-Ga3

O RZRFLHSEHHPLETI.O9Mm QXY EEFERAT 5158, KkEXYBEE ETEYAEZ0.7mmERIN
BEBSHTTE0,

© If a feed dog measuring 11.9mm from the screw hole center to tooth center is be use, shift the feed bar crank and feed
lifting crank 0.7mm to the left .

66



Gad . F—DERRM—ER (HRY - RMA : 4408) /
Gauge parts list (Difficult-to-sew materials & Shin-gosen : 4ROW)

A | AROW
%H‘& R H—P
& Needle plate NIy RV #Z 4
Application ne Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
e T0: AB12N1| S$38760-001 0: 1.2 [ S02748-001 P: 0.9 | SA2433-101 S35777-101
iy R: 0.2 H: 6
Difficult-to- T 21 I i—
sew AB12N1 A 528
: @
materials I |’ — T)Is
85 L | . s
2‘4lej 1_ 11.2
18 143
27 244 AB14M1| S35776-101 - .3@ (1):421 = s
Shin-gosen AT T: 2.1
V@ ! T @ I
8:; C——3¢fF—= 106
24 121
18 143

67

S-7200B-Ga4




Gas . —CHm—ER (F - PEYA : 4%H)/
Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

AR | AROW
itk R +—p
Fﬁﬁ Needle plate Il R y 102 4
Application =) Feed dog Presser foot assy
Mark °
& - hEYA E12N1| S03882-201 g 1.2 SA234E<3ﬂ);5 E 2.9 SA2836-101 153037-201
nght - E12N1; T: 21 F%“'ﬂ
& = |
medium-weight — Qe o] Em
materials 85 | -
47 |16 14.7
18 " 13.3 TN |
E14N1| S03883-201 0:1.4
= R: 1
= T: 2.1
o5 L . 10.6
L
47 |16
18 133
E14N1| 159859-201 0:1.4 SA2842-101 147531-101
/ i
o
E14N1 T:2.1 334 <3)
e Wil = [0
i = 10.6
8.5 i EHXU/J\ SR
17s Chamfering(S) \\\\&\/
18 133
E12 |S01107-101 2: 1.2 | S13684-001 P: 1.6 | SA2856-101 111856-101
= R: 1 H: 6.7
[ — T: 2.1 283
Jis = 1 11.2L
P === 10.6 .
85 U lr K&
47 24 Slot
18 133
%Y EyF 4mm LUFTERA
Use the feed dog and
needle plate with a stitch
length of 4mm or less
AB14N1| S02999-201 0:1.41S02748-001 P: 0.9 | SA2840-101 140957-101
R:0.2 ‘jzggj H: 6
" AB14NA1 T: 2.1 51 64 ——33.4
(- W &
! = 10.6 8
8.5 I 1.2 EEY /)N
15 Chamfering(S)
18 143 153
AB16N1{ S03000-201 2: 1.4 1S02744-001 P:1.15| SA2841-101 143711-101
R: 0.2 H: 6
T:21 —28.3 2
AB16N1 N " 2E !’/
© \4 : _E
1 —_—Tr
8.5 L 106 mEU/N N
27157 Chamfering(S) %\//
18 14.3
S01904-001
~—30
T =
F7aURZ
Teflon
S-7200B-Ga5



Ga6. sy —TEm—E

(% - PEWYA : 4tk)/

Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

488 / 4AROW
%I'*& R “H—P
Fﬁﬁ Needle plate I R 12
Application =) Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
% . EFE%FE AB16 | 156115-001 SA2836-101 153037-201
; 33.4—
Light ﬂﬁ
& ) 1.2}
medium-weight I = EE
materials 85 Slot
24 |34
18 13.3
AB18 | 156116-001
AE!i18 —33.4—
o5 i 1oe HY A
B NFE Chamfering(L)
“18 133
AB18M| S31910-001 0:1.8 147531-101
= R:0.2
R ) T.2.8 —33.4
oHE ) &
85 I =i 106 EELY /)
. Chamfering(S)
24 |24
18 7133
E16N1|S03884-301 0:1.6 SA2346'0025 P: 0.9 SA2856-101 111856-101
R: 1 S H:6
- : v +—28.3—
- gl . 112 B
85 108 ' i N
7 ie 14.7 Slot \};
18133 Tyl
E16M1 [ S29648-101 2: 1.6 | SA2345-001 P: 1.15| SA2840-101 140957-101
] R: 1 *—2332—' H: 6
Eovri-] T: 21 10.4.2] ~——334
Al—t | —bé“ F | 1 2D
l —_— 06 81 S ;
85 | — ) i N EELY /)
L <) Chamfering(S)
4.7 1.6 14.7 2
18 13.3 Wl
E18N1]111859-301 2:1.8 143711-101
= R: 1
E?’NlN T:2.1 ~—28.3
& = 11.2[
—
85 i 106 HELY /]
i Chamfering(S)
18133
E18M1 | S29647-101 2:1.8 S01904-001
R:1
[ E18m1] T:21 0
GHIER) =T =
Q- Al
835 |l ; 10.6 F7OVEZ
’ HiR Teflon
47 |16
18 13.3
S-7200B-Ga6

69




Ga7 . —CEm—EXR (F - PEYA : 4%H)/
Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

A¥E /| AROW
3K
& Needle plate R 102 4
Application e Feed dog Presser foot assy
Mark °
% . hEYH A14 |155676-001 $13684-001 SA2836-101 153037-201
Light
& © €
medium-weight | !
materials 85
2518
14.5 13.3
AB14 | 156114-001
A\
| =
8.5 I
L
24121
18 133
SA2842-101 147531-101
~—33.4 <3)
w1 = N
HEEY /N AN
Chamfering(S) \‘%\&
//
SA2856-101 111856-101
*—28.3 —
Rig
Slot
SA2840-101 140957-101
~—33.4
11.2D
HEERY /)
Chamfering(S)
SA2841-101 143711-101
~—28.3 ﬁ,
112[ | é
[0 R NN
Chamfering(S
98 NS ’
$01904-001
~—30
[T =
T7AVRZ
Teflon
S-7200B-Ga7

70




Ga8. s —UHm—EX (& - "EYA : 4%E)/
Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

A58 /| AROW
$tiR R r
A& Needle plate = =D 12 4
Application =] Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
: E18N1| 111859-301 1. :1.6 | SA2836-101 153037-201
% - hEYFA o _
Light e T: 2.
& —
medium-weight I — 73)_6
materials 85 '
47 |16
18 133
E18M1|S29647-101 2:1
I R: 1
[ Evgmid T:2
A&H" diaa=i\
AARANRRRR A
: | 10.6
85 | L
4A7L 16 14.7
18 133 18.4 I
SA2345-001 P:1.15] SA2842-101 147531-101
——35—=H: 6
23.5 —
r10 4.2 —33.4 <)
112D L
=t 11.2 l
- - HERY /] R
s Chamfering(S) ‘%\&\/
| >
18.4
H18 |S30103-001 2:1.8]525822-001 P: 1.8 | SA2856-101 111856-101
R: 0.5 - 378 . H:6.8
T:3.2 50 283
4—]«5.2
10
L 11.8 .
K&
Camiay 9.3[14.7 Slot
172 161 ~16.7-
140957-101
~——33.4
11.2D
HEELY
Chamfering(S)
143711-101
—28.3 ('
11.2[ 87
EHERUD NN
Chamfering(S) %\/
S01904-001

71

S-7200B-Ga8




Ga9 . r—CHm—ER (BEYIR : 448) /
Gauge parts list (Heavy-weight materials : 4ROW)

4¥ElE / AROW
EAE A R +H—p
R Needle plate S R 2 48
Application B Feed dog H Presser foot assy
Mark °
B4 H26 |150792-101 : 2.6 [150793-001 P: 1.8| SA2837-101 150789-101
> ~. R 38 H: 6.8
Heavy-weight ﬁ | T-32 7951035 36—
Materlals ,l@ ! IO 146[?
{ l — t 10.6 12'5] T 11.3 \
128 = ¢ ERY A
7 3 T a4y Chamfering
25 19 76,65 (L)
H26 [S25821-001 @: 2.6 | $25822-001 P:1.8
T R:1 -~ 378 . H68
2o T:3.2 .ﬁz%?’zi”
5.2
© D M i
1(§5 !L T :(;1.6 101_ 7 11.8
. 4"1_"‘3 9.3/ 14.7
172 16.1 ~16.7-

S-7200B-Ga9



&4 / Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

[Hazardous voltage
ill cause injury.
fTurn off main switch
and wait 5minutes
boefore opening this

over.

Hochspannung

fes

aitte schalten sie den I 70 B0

Ihauptschalter aus und
uten,

Jverietzungsgefahr! des blessures. Jouede provocar las

ntfinterruptor principal y

Un voltaje inadecuado

eridas. Apagar el

fesperar 5 minutos antes!
e abrir esta cubierta

SNIVKE6 4 E
Label, elec. shock 6 lang

50 X 118

J04115-001

RICBATHAET S,
RERBEEM O

ABL, REAOHDOZR.
RO REET 5L,

A CAUTION
Moving parts may cause injury.
Operate with safety devices
Turn off main switch before

threading, changing bobbin

and needle, cleaning etc.

3 . SEEAER
&Y Sk, RREYoTHS,

INIVEE - MR
Label, caution Jpa / Eng

64 X 40

SA2040-001

A

A B

B .
FLES EXSWPRER,
TR, EURIRE,
SE TR IS,
SHIEREIRS T .

A CAUTION

Moving parts may cause njry.
Operate with safety devices.
Turn off main switch before
threading, changing bobbin

and needle, cleaning etc.

SNIVER - PR
Label, caution Chn / Eng

64 X 40

SA2041-001

7—AY—Y
Label, grounding

b 12

S37060-001

73

S-7200B-Wa




#35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO |Page
004301016(L  -24 32|]025350132|C -35 8]1062500616(H -6 2411100401022(K - 31 30
012060536(D - 14 12]1026040236(L -7 32 H -45 2411100402004(J -32 28

D -38 12 N -12 38 H -563 24]|100463001|Q -4 48
D -66 14]1026050136(C -4 8 J  -19 28|1100463021(E -3 18
D -77 14 P1 -36 40 K -28 30] ] 100645003|L -14 32
F -16 20]1028040243(Q -10 48 P4 -17 46]1100887001|Z -43 56
G -17 22|1028040245(P3 -6 44 R -1 50(]102630001|B -48 4
L -28 32|]028050244|z - 31 56 R -14 50(]102843004|L -5 32
L -43 32| 1028050246|P1 -35 40]1062500816(D -20 12]1104449001(A - 11 2
012061036(B - 47 411028060243|Z -55 58 D -118 16 D -63 14
012400436(B - 11 4]1034422503(Q -19 48 F -6 20 J -22 28
B -18 41]048030342|N  -22 38 H -14 2411104450101 (A -7 2
B -25 4]1]048040142|L - 56 32 L -61 32 A -8 2
B -33 4]1]048040342|D -55 12 L -64 34 A -10 2
B -4 4 K -2 30 M -3 36 H -31 24
012500536(B - 46 4 K -14 30 M -10 36| | 104619022|E -5 18
B -53 6 N -16 38 N -31 38|]104821001|H -19 24
c -18 8]1048050142|T -17 54 R -12 50(]105234003|L -32 32
D -12 12| ]048050342|C -26 8]1062501216(A -4 2]|107415014|1Z2 -3 56
D -28 12]]1048060142(F -14 20 A -6 2 Sp5 63
D -35 12]1048060342(B -13 4 H -51 2411107415022z -3 56
D -44 12 B -20 4 L -58 32 Sp5 63
D -47 12 B -27 4 P1 -34 40]1107780001|Z -46 58
D -50 12 B -35 4 T -22 541]108549001|D -3 12
F -1 20 B -43 4106250140412 -40 56|1109714000(2 -13 56
F o -17 20 L -4 32|]062501416|D - 22 12|]110087001|1Q -6 48
J -9 28]1048080342(D -18 12 D -61 14]1110087021(E -8 18
K -8 30 T -20 54 L -22 32||110161004|M -8 36
K -13 30| 048100142|D -119 16]1062501816(J  -25 28|1110367001(L  -40 32
K -34 30 ]048120142|B -70 6]|062670612|T -24 54|1110735002(N - 21 38
014300432|D -82 14]1048150142(D -79 14]1081004070(H -7 2411 111241001|Ga3 66
D -105 16] | 060300606 (P4 - 12 46 H -10 2411111508001 |Ga3 66
014400632(P1 -13 40 R -8 501 ]081004870(H -21 2411111856101 |Ga1 64
014500632(P1 -30 40]1060350616(J  -24 28|1081008070(H -30 24 Ga2 65
014771032|L -3 32|1060400516(M -5 36 H -47 24 Gab 68
017061216(T -14 54 N -14 38|]081009070|K -5 30 Gab6 69
017841606(Z -52 58 N -25 38|]081015870(H - 43 24 Ga7 70
018400532|C -22 8]|060400816|M -7 36]]081022870|H - 36 24 Ga8 7
018501436(D -33 12]1060500616(J -17 28]|081025870|G -8 22]] 111859301 |Sp2 60
018501636(D -29 12]1062060816(P1 -9 40]1081029870(H -54 26 Sp3 61
018761832|T -10 5411062061016(F -7 20| 10A4261006(P1 -18 40 Sp4 62
021060106(Z -50 58] ]062061604(Z -39 56| | 0A4300806(P1 - 16 40 Sp5 63
Z -54 58]1062300616|D - 97 16 P1 -28 40 Ga6 69
021060216(T - 15 54 N -6 38| |0A4401006|P1 - 26 40 Ga8 7
021060306|C  -42 10 N -8 38| |0A4401606|P1 - 25 40]1 111863001 (H -12 24
H -64 26 N -9 38| |0A4501206|H - 32 2411113280101 |Ga1 64
L -53 32|1062350616|D -60 14] |OA5300606(P1 -22 40 Ga2 65
021400164(Q - 11 48] 062400616|A -14 2]|100080004|D -102 16 Ga3 66
021400206(P4 -14 46 H -48 2411002650312 -3 56 Gab 68
R -10 50 L -8 32 Sp1 59 Ga6 69
021400306(L  -15 32 L -19 32|]100265034|Z -3 56 Ga7 70
021500104(Zz -32 56 N -1 38 Sp2 60 Ga8 7
Z -38 56| ]062400816(J -15 28 Sp3 61]]1114294001(J -37 28
021500316(D -110 16 L -57 32 Sp4 62|1114561001(B -65 6
025040173(P3 -7 44 P4 -13 46]1100265042(Z -3 56|1114859001(Z -56 58
025040232|C -23 8 R -9 50 Sp1 59]1114967001|Q -5 48
L -565 32| ]062400863|P3 -5 44 Sp2 60| 114967021(E -7 18
025040233|1Q -9 48]1062401006|Q -8 48 Sp3 61]1115188101(J -29 28
025040332(H -49 24]]1062401216|C - 38 8 Sp4 62|1116922001(J - 31 28
025060136(K -6 30 G -21 22|1100266101|Ga2 65]1117132001(G  -28 22
K -15 30 K -17 30] | 100267001 (Ga3 66 Z -5 56
P1 -10 40]1062500616|B - 54 6] 100328001|D -6 12 Sp1 59
025100132 -17 12 c -3 8]1100399201(J  -28 28 Sp2 60

74




#35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
117132001 |Sp3 61]]146231001|Ga2 65] | 153037201|Sp1 59]1J03962001 (P1 -24 40
Sp4 62| 1146232001 (Ga2 65 Sp2 60| ]J03964001P1 -29 40

Sp5 63| | 146233001 |Ga1 64 Sp3 61]1J03975001 (P2 -4 42

117442001 |Ga2 65] 146288001 (N - 26 38 Sp4 62|1J03976001(P2 -5 42
117936001|A -12 2]1146290001(G -27 22 Ga1 64]]J03983001(P1 -20 40
118837001|1Z -42 56 Z -4 56 Ga2 65]]J03984001 (P1 - 21 40
119101001|Z - 51 58 Sp1 59 Gab 68| ]J04086001|S -1 52
122771051|B  -66 6 Sp2 60 Ga6 69]]J04093001|S -3 52
133643006|Z -53 58 Sp3 61 Ga7 70f|J04096001|S -5 52
140004001|B -9 4 Sp4 62 Ga8 71]1J04097001(P3 -8 44
B -16 4 Sp5 63]1153132000(D -24 12]| J04098001|P3 -8 44

B -23 4]]146293001|H -66 26|1153138001(F -13 20]1J04099101(P3 -14 44

B -31 4] 147238001 |Ga1 64| 153147001 |Ga1 64 P4 -31 46

B -39 41147239001 |Ga1 64| 1153190001 (Ga1 64]]J04100001(P3 -15 44
140407001(C -8 811147245101 Sp1 59|1154125001(Z2 - 47 58|1J04115001(P3 -25 44
140553102|B  -55 6 Ga3 66]]154567000(L -2 32 Wa 73
140647101|N -7 38| | 147322201|Ga3 66]]154581001|L -27 32]|J04134001|S -4 52
140957101 |Ga1 64]1147514001|C -7 8] 154593201|L -35 32|1J04149001(S -6 52
Ga2 65 Sp1 59]]154594000|L -36 32|1J04167001(P3 -10 44

Gab 68 Sp2 60| ] 154595001(L  -38 32|1J04168001(P3 -22 44

Ga6 69 Sp3 61]1154596000(L -39 32|1J04169001(P3 -21 44

Ga7 70 Sp4 62| 154607101(M -6 36]1J04179001 (P4 -21 46

Ga8 7 Sp5 63|1154729001(F -2 20]1J04186001 (P4 -23 46

141096001 |Ga2 651147531101 |Ga1 64|1154730001(F -3 20]1J04189001 (P4 -25 46
141728001|C -7 8 Ga2 65|1154731000(F -4 20]1J04195001 (P2 -6 42
Sp1 59 Gab 68| 154742001 |Ga3 66]]J04210001|P3 -23 44

Sp2 60 Ga6 69| 155676001 |Ga7 70]1J04215001 (P4 -24 46

Sp3 61 Ga7 70| 156114001|Ga7 70]1J04243001(P3 -24 44

Sp4 62 Ga8 71]] 156115001 (Ga6 69]]J04249001 (P4 - 26 46

Sp5 63]1148537101|L - 21 32| 1156116001 |Ga6 69]]J04251001|S -8 52
142002001|Z -44 58|1149097000(N  -29 38]1156243021(D -78 14]1J04255001(S -9 52
142026003|Q -2 48] 149578000(H - 57 26|1156958021(D -27 12]|J04273001|P2 -7 42
142027001|Q -3 48|]149799000|1Q -18 48 D -53 12]|J04296001|P1 -27 40
142374100|D -9 12]|150172003|Z -25 56|1158722001(D -86 14]|J04314001|P4 -27 46
142443001|1Z2 - 41 56|1150174000(z -22 56| 159324001|G -20 22]1J04392001(P1 -33 40
142721001|Z -45 58 Z -26 56 Sp1 59]1J04393001(P3 -1 44
142990001|Z -36 5611501790022 -30 56 Sp2 60]]J04438001(P3 -2 44
143548000(Q -15 48]1150182000(Z -18 56 Sp3 61]]J04440001(P3 -3 44
143549000(Q -14 48]1150183000(Z -35 56 Sp4 62|]J04442001(P1 -32 40
143711101 |Ga1 64]]150206000(Z -28 56 Sp5 63| ]J04468001(P3 -16 44
Ga2 65] 11502060022 -20 56|1159805001(J -34 28|]J04469001|S -2 52

Gab 68]1150207001(Z2 -27 56| 1159859201 |Ga5 68]]J04470001|S -7 52

Ga6 69]]150789101|C -9 8]|180018151|B -64 6]]J04487001|P1 -19 40

Ga7 70 Sp2 60]1183388001(G -23 22|1J04593001(P3 -9 44

Ga8 7 Sp3 61]]183389001|G -24 22|1J80081040(P4 -28 46
14388200112 -9 56 Sp4 62|1183390001(G -25 22|1J800810E0(P4 -28 46
143910009|Z -10 56 Ga9 72|1233268002|P4 -22 46]]J80380040(P4 -29 46
144226001|Z -15 56| 1150792001 Sp2 60| |BMP2060-0000000-0G40 J80O3800EQO|P4 -29 46
144504001|J -5 28 Sp5 63 |P2 -1 42]1J80630001|P4 -30 46
144875001|H -15 2411150792101 |Sp3 61| |BMP2060-0000000-CG40 J806300E1|P4 -30 46
145157101|C -9 8 Sp4 62 |P2 -1 | 42]1J80964201|P3 -19 44
Sp1 59 Ga9 72| |BMP2060-0000000-EG40 J80965001 (P3 -20 44

Ga3 66]1150793001(D -90 14 P2 -1 42]1J80966101(P3 -20 44
145446001|J  -33 28 Sp2 60]]J00494001(P3 -12 44]1J80967001|P3 -17 44
145446002|K  -30 30 Sp3 61]]J01411001(P3 - 11 44]1J80968001|P3 -17 44
145737001|H -9 24 Sp4 62|]J03733001(P3 -4 44]1J80970001(P3 -18 44
145971101 |Sp1 59 Sp5 63]]J03739001(P3 -13 44]11J80973001|P2 -2 42
Ga2 65 Ga9 72| ]J03940001[P1 - 11 40]|J80974001|P2 -3 42
146039021|E -2 18]|151267001|B -63 6]|J03955001|P1 -12 40]1J80975001 P4 -20 46
146046000(Q -16 4811513081020 - 11 12]1J03956001 (P1 -14 40| ]S01005000|1Z -23 56
146050001 |Ga1 64 D -43 12]1J03957001(P1 -15 40]1S01107101|Gab 68
146194000(Q -17 48]1151594001(B -62 6]|J03958001|P1 -17 40|}S01419000|J - 11 28
146231001 |Ga1 64]1153037201|C -9 8]1J03961001|P1 -23 40]1S01904001|Ga1 64

75




#35| / INDEX

CODE | REF.NO page][ CODE | REF.NO Jpage]| CODE | REF.NO Jage][ CODE | REF.NO JPage
S01904001|Ga2 65||s13561101|Sp3 61| |s29649001|Gat 64| |552936001|Sp1 59
Ga5 68 Sp4 62| |530103001|Gas 71 Sp2 60

Gab 69 Sp5 63||s31006001|C - 31 8 Sp3 61

Ga7 70| | S13684001|Ga5 68||s31032001[y -36 28 Sp4 62

Gas 71 Gab 69 K -32 30 Sp5 63
S02602001|G - 20 22 Ga7 70| |s31885001|E -9 18] |s55655201| - 27 28
Sp1 59 Gas 71||s31899251|D - 41 12||sA1105001|A -5 2

Sp2 60| |s16335001|D - 51 12| |$31910001|Ga6 69| |sAa1106001[A -1 2

Sp3 61||s16337001|D -52 12||s31938001|Q -12 48| |sAat1107001|A -2 2

Sp4 62| |s16625050[T -7 54| |s31939001|Q@ -13 48| |sA1120001|B -5 4

Sp5 63| |s16629151[T -9 54| |s32263001(A -9 2| |sA1133001|sp1 59
S02620201|J  -28 28||s16630051|T - 16 54| | s32907050[P4 -9 46 Sp2 60
S02637001|L -4 32||s16643009[T -23 54 R -7 50 Sp3 61
S02643001|L -6 32||s17774001|z -1 56| |s34281000[P4 -4 46 Sp4 62
S02645001|L - 20 32||s20356001|T - 19 54||s34352101|D  -70 14| |SA1134001|Sp5 63
S02646001|L - 65 34| |s23418002[k - 19 30| |s34756021|E -6 18| |sA1135001|Sp1 59
S02647021|L  -25 32||s23651001[8 -2 4| |s35775010|Sp1 59 Sp2 60
S02648001|L - 26 32 B -6 4 Sp2 60 Sp3 61
S02742001|D -89 14 B -57 6 Sp3 61 Sp4 62
Sp1 59 B -74 6 Sp4 62| |sA1136001|sp5 63

Gaf 64 B -76 6||s35776101|Ga4 67| |sA1137001|sp1 59

Ga2 65 B -79 6| |s35776201|sp1 59 Sp2 60
S02743001|D -89 14 B -81 6||s35777101|Cc -9 8 Sp3 61
Sp1 59 D -68 14 Sp1 59 Sp4 62

Ga3 66 D -81 14 Sp2 60 Sp5 63
S02744001|Ga5 68 D -112 | 16 Sp3 61||sA1138101[B - 51 6
S02747101|2  -24 56 G -12 22 Sp4 62||sA1139101[B - 52 6
S02748001|D - 91 14 G -14 22 Gad 67||sAa1140001[B - 56 6
Sp1 59 G -19 22||s35820021|E -4 18||sA1143001|B  -67 6

Ga4 67 L -33 32||s35821021|E -1 18||sA1144001|B - 68 6

Ga5 68||s25235001|B -3 4| |s36893050|L - 47 32||sA1145001[B - 69 6
S02763602|z2 - 16 56| |S25236001|B -4 4||s37060001|P3 - 26 44]|sAa1150001|B - 78 6
S02999201|Ga5 68 D -57 14 Wa 73||sAa1166001[B  -73 6
S03000201|Ga5 68 D -95 16||s37061010|z -3 56| |sAa1171001[c -1 8
S03245001|G - 22 22||s25279101|N - 18 38 Sp5 63||sA1173001[Cc -1 8
S03246001|G - 26 22||s25321001|D - 59 14| | s38687000|L - 59 32||sa1174001[c -5 8
S03677001|N  -27 38||s25339201|D - 96 16||s38712001|B - 59 6||sAa1175001|c  -36 8
S03882201|Ga5 68||s25344001|H -62 26||s38713100[B - 60 6|lsat1176001|Cc - 12 8
S03883201|Sp2 60||s25380401|H - 17 24| | s38760001|Ga4 67||sA1177001[Cc - 13 8
Sp3 61||s25382001[H -5 24||s38769000[H -8 24]|sAa1178001[c - 14 8

Sp4 62 H -22 24||s38803051|T -4 s4l|sAa1179001[Cc - 15 8

Sp5 63 H -25 24| |s38804050[T -5 54 c -27 8

Ga5 68||s25401100(B8 - 71 6||s39051001|Cc  -32 8 C -30 8
S03884301|Ga6 69| |s25426101|L - 11 32||s39830101[D -107 | 16 H -68 26
S04159000|P4 - 15 46||s25427101|D  -113 | 16||S40765001|z - 49 s58l|sAa1181001[Cc - 17 8
S04630000|H - 11 24||s25434000[L  -37 32| |s40938001[J  -30 28||sA1182001[c - 19 8
S04632101|J  -29 28| |s25449201|N -5 38||s41205001|N -4 38||sAa1183001[c  -20 8
S06055009(z -6 56| |S25454001|N - 17 38| |s41206001|N -3 38||sa1184001[c - 21 8
S07027001|Q -7 48| |S25456001|N - 23 38||s41207000[N  -28 38||sAa1186001|C - 24 8
S07350001|C - 25 8 N -30 38| |s42893001|Cc -7 s|lsAt1189101|c - 41 10
S07649001|Ga1 64| |s25457101|Q -1 48||s45050001(A - 16 2||sAa1190001|C  -29 8
Ga2 65||s25469100[D - 16 12| |s45563001|y -3 28||sA1193001[c - 40 10
S07783001|2 - 48 58]|s25475101|H - 63 26||s45837001|Cc - 33 8||sAa1206001|D -15 12
S09621151|A  -13 2||s25789000(k -9 30||s47487001|H  -37 24||sA1207001[D - 19 12
S09634000|Z -7 56| |s25821001|Gag 72||s47508101[D  -106 | 16]|sA1200001|D -23 12
$11222001|Ga2 65| |525822001|Gas 71||s47500001|H -39 24||sA1210001|D - 25 12
$12441001|J  -35 28 Ga9 72||s50098101|D -5 12||sA1211001|D -26 12
K -33 30| | s29644001|Ga3 66||s51272100[H - 42 24||sAa1214101[D  -32 12
$12915001|D - 58 14] | 529645001|Ga2 65]|s51282101[z - 19 56]|sA1217101[D - 40 12
S13385001|C - 11 8| |s29646001|Ga1 64||s51283001[z - 17 56| |sA1218001[D - 42 12
$13561101|C -7 8||s29647101|Ga6 69]|s51815001|H - 26 24||sA1223001|D - 48 12
Sp1 59 Ga8 71 H -35 24||sA1225001|D - 54 12

Sp2 60| |s29648101|Ga6 69||s52764001|H - 18 24||sAa1226101|D  -62 14

76




#35| / INDEX

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
SA1227101|D -64 14| |SA1371201|M -1 36] |SA2170001(A -15 2] |SA2433101(Sp5 63
SA1228001|D -65 14] |SA1372001(M -2 36| |SA2171001|IM -9 36 Ga4 67
SA1229101|D -67 14| |SA1373001|M -4 36] [SA2177001|T -6 54| |SA2689101|R - 18 50

J  -12 28| |ISA1374301(N -1 38| |SA2190001|K  -24 30| |SA2778201|C -34 8
SA1230001|D -71 14| |SA1376001|N  -10 38] |SA2194201(B - 50 4] |SA2779001(H -40 24
SA1231001|D -72 14]|SA1377001|{N - 20 38| |SA2250001|B - 58 6] |SA2836101|C -10 8
SA1233101|D -76 14| |SA1378201|N - 24 38] |SA2251001(B - 75 6 Sp5 63
SA1234001|D -80 14]|SA1388101(P4 -18 46| |SA2252001(B - 80 6 Ga1 64
SA1237001|D -75 14 R -15 50] |SA2254101|B - 82 6 Ga2 65
SA1238401|D -83 14 R -17 50| |SA2258001|L - 31 32 Gab 68
SA1239201|D -84 14| |SA1390001|R -6 50] [SA2270001|P4 -3 46 Ga6 69
SA1242001|D -87 14]|SA1391601|L - 44 32 R -2 50 Ga7 70

D -104 16] |SA1392001|L - 45 32] |SA2286001|F - 15 20 Ga8 71
SA1245101|D -93 16] |SA1393001|L - 46 32| |SA2287001|N  -19 38| |SA2837101|C  -10 8
SA1247001|D -94 16| |SA1394101|L  -63 34]|SA2293101([D - 117 16 Sp5 63
SA1250101(D -100 16 R -16 50 |SA2294101|D -115 16 Ga9 72
SA1251001|D - 101 16] |SA1396001(N -2 38) [SA2295201|D - 111 16] |SA2838101(Ga3 66
SA1253101|D -98 16] |SA1397001|T -1 54| |SA2296001|T -13 54| 1SA2839101|Ga1 64
SA1254001|D -99 16] |SA1399201|F -1 20| |SA2343001|H -2 24 Ga2 65
SA1258001|F -5 20| |SA1656011(2 -2 56| |SA2345001|D -90 14 Ga3 66
SA1261001|D -56 14] |SA1656014(Z2 -2 56 Sp2 60 Gab 68
SA1263001|D - 56 14] |SA1656022|Z2 -2 56 Sp3 61 Gab6 69
SA1269001|D -39 12] |SA1658010(Z2 -2 56 Sp4 62 Ga7 70
SA1273001|G  -10 22||SA1660010(2 -2 56 Sp5 63 Ga8 71
SA1284001|G -15 22| |SA1752014|1Z2 -2 56 Ga6 69] | SA2840101|Ga1 64
SA1285001|G - 16 22| |SA1752022(2 -2 56 Ga8 7 Ga2 65
SA1286001|G -18 22| |SA1941001|T -2 54]|SA2346001|D - 92 14 Gab 68
SA1291001(J -21 28| |ISA1942001(T -3 54 Sp2 60 Gab6 69
SA1292001(H -1 24| |SA1950001|T -12 54 Sp3 61 Ga7 70
SA1295001H -13 24|1SA1961101(J  -20 28 Sp4 62 Ga8 71
SA1300001|H -27 24| |SA1962001|1Z - 11 56 Sp5 63| |SA2841101|Ga1 64
SA1303001(H -29 24| 1SA1963001(2 -12 56 Gab 68 Ga2 65

H -46 24| |SA1967001|N - 15 38 Ga6 69 Gab 68
SA1304001(H -3 24| 1SA1969001(2 -8 56 Ga8 71 Gab6 69
SA1305001|H -4 24 |SA1971101|K -1 30] |SA2347001(D - 109 16 Ga7 70
SA1306001(H -33 24| 1SA1975001(K -3 30| |SA2348001|C -7 8 Ga8 71
SA1307001|H -34 24| |SA1978001|K -4 30) [SA2351101(J -1 28] |SA2842101|Ga1 64
SA1309001(H -38 24| 1SA1980001(K -7 30| |SA2352101|d -1 28 Ga2 65
SA1313101|H -44 24| |SA1981101|K  -10 30] |SA2354001(P1 - 31 40 Gab 68
SA1314001|H -50 24| 1SA1982101(K - 11 30| |SA2356101|J -6 28 Gab6 69
SA1316001|H -52 24| |SA1983001|K  -12 30] [SA2358101|J -8 28 Ga7 70
SA1317001|B -72 6] [SA1984001|K -16 30| |SA2362001|d -2 28 Ga8 71
SA1321401|H -55 26| |SA1985001|K - 18 30] [SA2363001|J -4 28| |SA2844101|F -9 20
SA1322301|H -56 26| |SA1988001(K  -20 30| |SA2377001|D -69 14] |SA2848001|F -10 20
SA1323001|H -58 26| |SA1989001|K - 21 30] |SA2378001(B - 77 6] |SA2849001|D -10 12
SA1324001|H -59 26| ISA1990101(K - 22 30| |SA2383001|L  -34 32| |SA2850101(D - 31 12
SA1325001|H -60 26 |SA1991001|K  -23 30] [SA2386001|P4 -8 46| |SA2851001|D -34 12
SA1326101|H -61 26| ISA1992101([K  -25 30| |SA2387001|P4 -10 46] |SA2852001|F -8 20
SA1327101|H -67 26 |SA1994101|K  -29 30] [SA2388101|P4 -2 46| |SA2854001|D -30 12
SA1332001|T -18 54| |SA1998001[L  -60 32| |SA2389001|P4 -7 46] |SA2856101|Ga1 64
SA1335001|T -8 54| |SA2040001|A -17 2] |SA2390101|P4 -19 46 Ga2 65
SA1336001|T - 11 54 Wa 73| |SA2401001|D -103 16 Gab 68
SA1338001|T -21 54| |ISA2041001(A -17 2] |SA2404001|B -61 6 Gab 69
SA1342001|J -18 28 Wa 73] |SA2405001(P4 - 11 46 Ga7 70
SA1343001(J -13 28| |SA2097101[L - 51 32| |SA2406001|P4 - 16 46 Ga8 71
SA1345001|J -16 28| |SA2161001|B  -12 4] |SA2407001(P4 -1 46| |SA2868001|L - 62 32
SA1359001(J -10 28 B -19 4] |SA2417001|1d -14 28 P1 -8 40

K -26 30 B -26 4] |SA2422001|B  -10 4] |SA2875001|G  -29 22
SA1360101|K  -27 30 B -34 4 B -17 41 |SA2992001|F -12 20
SA1362101|L  -29 32 B -42 4 B -24 4] |SA3025001(P1 -38 40
SA1363001(L  -30 32| |SA2162001(D -73 14 B -32 41 |SA3114001|D -116 16
SA1366001|L  -42 32| |SA2165001|C - 28 8 B -40 4] [SA3152001|D -114 16
SA1367201[L  -48 32 T -25 54| |SA2433101|C  -10 8] |SA3158101|H -24 24

77




#35| / INDEX

CODE | REF.NO pPage|]| CODE | REF.NO |Page]| CODE | REF.NO |Page|| CODE | REF.NO |Page
SA3508001|H -65 26| |sA7295001[R -3 50
SA3980001|C - 16 8l|sA7297101|z  -14 56
SA4098001|P4 -5 46| |SA7320001|G -9 22

R -4 50| |SA7321001[D - 21 12
SA4099001|P4 -6 46||SA7323201|D  -45 12
R -5 50| |SA7324201|D - 46 12
SA4211001|P1 -37 40| |SA7325001|P1 -2 40
SA4259001|A -3 2||sA7330001|D -85 14
SA4494001|D -2 12| |sA7341101|L - 18 32
SA4552001[H - 41 24| |SA7345101|H -23 24
SA5329001|L - 13 32||sA7422001[D - 108 16
SA5730101|P1 -4 40| |sA7525001|G -4 22
SA5731001|P1 -6 40| |SA7552001|L -1 32
SA5732001|P1 -5 40| |sA7554001|G - 13 22
SA6167001|J -7 28] |sA7577001|L - 12 32
SAB606001|Z  -29 56| |sA7607001[Cc -6 8
SA6607001|Z - 33 56| |sA7625001[B -8 4
Z -34 56 B -22 4
SAB609001|Z  -37 56 B -38 4
SAB629001|Z - 21 56| |SA7626001[B - 15 4
SA7148001|G -3 22||sA7627001|B - 30 4
SA7209101[B -1 4||sA7635001|D - 13 12
SA7212101|B -7 4||sA7636001[H - 16 24
SA7222101|B - 14 4||sA7654001[B - 28 4
SA7227101|B - 21 4 B -36 4
SA7234101|B  -29 4 B -44 4
SA7238101|B  -37 4||sA7686002(Sp1 59
SA7239101|B  -45 4 Sp2 60
SA7240001|Sp5 63 Sp3 61
SA7241001|Sp1 59 Sp4 62
Sp2 60 Sp5 63
Sp3 61| |SA7687001|Sp1 59
Sp4 62 Sp2 60
SA7242001|C -2 8 Sp3 61
SA7243001|D -1 12 Sp4 62
SA7246001|D -4 12 Sp5 63
SA7249101|D -7 12| |sA7688001|Sp1 59
SA7250101|D -8 12 Sp2 60
SA7252001|D - 36 12 Sp3 61
SA7253001|D -37 12 Sp4 62
SA7254001|D - 49 12 Sp5 63
SA7255001|D - 74 14||sA7693001|G -7 22
SA7257001|D - 88 14| |sA7879001|G -6 22
SA7261101|G -1 22| |sA7898201|L - 49 32
SA7262001|G -2 22| |sA7899001|L - 50 32
SA7263301|G -5 22| |sA7900001[L - 52 32
SA7265101|H - 20 24| |SA8002001|N - 13 38
SA7266001|G - 11 22| |sAs004001|C -39 10
SA7269001|H -28 24| |sAs005001|Cc - 37 8
SA7271001|J  -23 28| |SA8008001|R - 13 50
SA7272001|J - 26 28
SA7273001|J  -27 28
SA7275001|J - 29 28
SA7282101|L -9 32
SA7283001|L - 10 32
SA7284101|L - 16 32
SA7285001|L - 17 32
SA7287001|L  -23 32
SA7288001|L - 54 32
SA7291101|P1 -1 40
SA7292101|P1 -3 40
SA7293001|P1 -7 40
SA7294001|R -1 50

78




a_n

IN—YTwsH

PARTS BOOK
ISY-TERnEH
BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.
©2006 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved. S-7200B

SA7309-001.J/E
2006.04.B (1)



	Cover
	Description of model plate 
	Notes for using this parts book
	A. Machine body
	B. Needle bar and thread take-up mechanism
	C. Presser foot mechanism
	D. Feed mechanism
	E. Knee lifter mechanism
	F. Quick reverse mechanism
	G. Rotary hook mechanism
	H. Lubrication
	J. Threading mechanism
	K. Bobbin winder mechanism
	L. Thread trimmer mechanism
	M. Tension release mechanism
	N. Thread wiper mechanism
	P1. Control box and motor mechanism
	P2. Control box mechanism
	P3. Control box mechanism
	P4. Control box mechanism (Option parts)
	Q. Knee switch mechanism
	R. Quick reverse switch mechanism
	S. Power supply equipment mechanism
	T. Presser foot lifting solenoid set (Option parts)
	Z. Accessories
	Sp1. Different parts list (For Japan)
	Sp2. Different parts list (For USA)
	Sp3. Different parts list (For China)

	Sp4. Different parts list (For General export)

	Sp5. Different parts list (For Europe & Canada)

	Ga1. Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 3ROW)

	Ga2. Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 
3ROW) 
	Ga3. Gauge parts list (Heavy-weight materials : 3ROW)

	Ga4. Gauge parts list (Difficult-to-sew materials & Shin-gosen : 4ROW)

	Ga5. Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

	Ga6. Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

	Ga7. Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

	Ga8. Gauge parts list (Light & medium-weight materials : 4ROW)

	Ga9. Gauge parts list (Heavy-weight materials : 4ROW)

	Wa. Warning labels
	Index
	Back Cover

